

Invitation to Tender

Dated 9 April 2021

For the Translational Research Institute Pty Ltd in relation to:

The provision, installation and maintenance support for a small animal imaging-guided irradiation system

Invitation to Tender

Table of Contents

	Part A - Conditions	8
1	Interpretation	8
1.1	Tender Documents	8
1.2	Definitions	8
1.3	Reference to clause	9
1.4	Interpretation	9
2	Specifications	10
2.1	Purpose and Objectives	10
2.2	Background	10
2.3	Requirements	11
3	Content of Tender	11
3.2	Execution of Tender	12
4	Site Inspection	12
4.1	Site Inspection with the Principal	12
4.2	Accompanied by the Principal	12
4.3	Further Site Inspection	12
5	Further Information and Addenda	13
5.1	Request by Principal	13
5.2	Addenda	13
5.3	Changes to Tender Documents or Tender process	14
5.4	Accuracy and Tender's use of Invitation to Tender	14
6	Submission of Tender	14
6.1	Lodgement and Closing Date	14
6.2	Tender process does not create a contract	15
7	Tender Review Process	15
7.1	Review of Tenders	15
7.2	Assessment of Tenders	15
7.3	Acceptance of Tenders	16
7.4	Contract	16
7.5	Contract execution	16
8	General Tender Conditions	17
8.1	Tenderer to be fully informed	17
8.2	Validity period	17
8.3	Oral advice	17
8.4	Collusive tendering	17
8.5	Costs	18
8.6	Confidentiality	18
8.7	Use of information and Intellectual Property	19

Invitation to Tender

Table of Contents

Part B - Tender Form	20
Part C - Tender Schedules	21
Tender Schedule 1 - Tenderers Details	22
Tender Schedule 2 - Prices and Additional Pricing Information	24
Tender Schedule 3 - Contract Departures.....	25
Tender Schedule 4 - Insurance.....	26
Tender Schedule 6 - WHS Questionnaire.....	31
Tender Schedule 7 - Quality Assurance Plan	32
Tender Schedule 8 - Security	33
Tender Schedule 9 - Statutory Declaration	34
Tender Schedule 10 - Additional Information	22
Part D – Draft Contract	23

Timetable

Event	Date
Invitation to Tender:	Friday, April 9 2021
Cut-off for acceptance of information/clarification questions:	Friday, April 30 2021
Closing Date:	Friday, May 7 2021
Commence evaluation:	Monday, May 10 2021
Commence interview and seminar:	Monday, May 31 2021
Commence reference Site visits (if required):	Monday, June 21 2021
Award Contract:	July - August 2021
Delivery and Installation date:	August – October 2021

Part A - Conditions

1 Interpretation

1.1 Tender Documents

The Tender Documents are:

- (a) these Tender Conditions, contained in Part A of this Invitation to Tender;
- (b) the Form of Tender ;
- (c) the Tender Schedules ; and
- (d) all addenda to any of the above documents which are issued by the Principal to the Tenderer before the Closing Date.

1.2 Definitions

Unless otherwise specified, capitalised words in this Invitation to Tender have the following meaning:

Business Day means any day that is a Monday, Tuesday, Wednesday, Thursday or Friday, except where that day is a public holiday in Brisbane.

Closing Date means 4.00 pm on 7 May 2021, or as amended in accordance with clause 6.1(d) of this Invitation to Tender;

Conditions of Contract means the draft conditions of contract in the form of the contract annexed as Part D to this Invitation to Tender;

Confidential Information means all information and materials, in any form, in the possession of, or under the control of, the Tenderer or to which the Tenderer gains access at any time:

- (a) concerning the Principal, its related entities or any business carried on by any of them;
- (b) concerning the terms and subject matter of the Invitation to Tender or the Project; or
- (c) which the Principal indicates to be confidential;

Contract means the contract (if any) ultimately entered into by the Principal and the Successful Tenderer for the Project and which incorporates the Conditions of Contract;

Contract Departures means those exceptions and qualifications to the Conditions of Contract that the Tenderer submits with its Tender in Schedule 3;

Form of Tender means the form of tender contained in Part B of the Invitation to Tender;

Intellectual Property Rights means any patent, registered design, trademark or name, copyright, drawings, calculations, designs or other protected right.

Invitation to Tender means this invitation to tender and all the schedules attached hereto;

Law means:

- (a) legislation including regulations, by-laws, orders, awards and proclamations with which a Party is legally required to comply;
- (b) common law and equity (if applicable); and
- (c) authority requirements, guidelines, consents, certificates, licences, permits and approvals (including conditions in respect of those consents, certificates, licences, permits and approvals) with which a Party is legally required to comply.

Lodgement Place means 37 Kent Street, Woolloongabba, Qld 4102;

Principal means the Translational Research Institute Pty Ltd as trustee for the Translational Institute Trust ABN 58 155 991 662;

Project means the provision, installation and maintenance support for a small animal imaging-guided irradiation system;

Site means any premises of the Principal where the Project is to be located;

Successful Tenderer means the Tenderer, if any, who is selected by the Principal (in the Principal's sole discretion) to enter into the Contract;

Tender means a tender in the form prescribed in clause 3 and lodged by a Tenderer in accordance with this Invitation to Tender;

Tender Documents means the documents referred to in clause 1.1;

Tender Period means the period commencing on the date of this Invitation to Tender and expiring on the date the Contract is signed by the Principal or upon the earlier termination of the Tender process.

Tender Schedules means the tender schedules contained in Part C of the Invitation to Tender; and

Tenderer means any contractor tendering for the Project (together the Tenderers);

All other capitalised terms have the meanings given to them in the Contract.

1.3 Reference to clause

Unless otherwise specified, reference in this Invitation to Tender to a clause is a reference to a clause of the Invitation to Tender.

1.4 Interpretation

In this Invitation to Tender, unless the context requires otherwise:

- (a) the singular includes the plural and vice versa;
- (b) a gender includes the other genders;
- (c) headings are used for convenience only and do not affect the interpretation of this Invitation to Tender;
- (d) other grammatical forms of a defined word or expression have a corresponding meaning;

- (e) a reference to a document is to that document as amended, novated, supplemented, extended or restated from time to time;
 - (f) a reference to a party is to a party to this Invitation to Tender and includes that party's executors, administrators, successors, permitted assigns and permitted substitutes;
 - (g) "person" includes a natural person, partnership, body corporate, association, joint venture, governmental or local authority, and any other body or entity whether incorporated or not;
 - (h) "month" means calendar month and "year" means 12 consecutive months;
 - (i) a reference to all or any part of a statute, rule, regulation or ordinance (statute) is to that statute as amended, consolidated, re-enacted or replaced from time to time;
 - (j) "include", "for example" and any similar expressions must not be interpreted, as words of limitation;
 - (k) money amounts are stated in Australian currency unless otherwise specified;
 - (l) a reference to a time of day is to that time in Brisbane, Australia;
 - (m) a reference to any agency or body that ceases to exist, is reconstituted, renamed or replaced, or has its powers or functions removed (defunct body) is to the agency or body that performs most closely the powers or functions of the defunct body;
 - (n) any provision in this Invitation to Tender which is in favour of more than one person benefits all of them jointly and each of them severally; and
 - (o) any provision in this Invitation to Tender which binds more than one person binds all of them jointly and each of them severally.
-

2 Specifications

2.1 Purpose and Objectives

The Principal wishes to procure, install, and receive maintenance support for a state-of-the-art small animal imaging-guided irradiation system so as to meet the Principal's requirements as set out in this Tender and disclosed to the Tenderers.

2.2 Background

TRI is a unique initiative of 'bed to bedside' medical research. TRI combines clinical and translational research to advance progress from laboratory discovery to application in the community. TRI brings together four of the country's pinnacle research facilities together with the aim of improving and accelerating medical research and translating that research into greater patient care.

The TRI Preclinical Imaging facility requires a state-of-the-art small animal imaging-guided irradiation system to facilitate translational research projects. It will enable robust clinically-relevant targeted irradiation studies to be effectively conducted in the preclinical setting. It will facilitate a broad range of research disciplines such as fundamental radiobiology (including resistance to radiation mechanisms, effects on tumour microenvironment), DNA damage and repair, immune responses to radiation (including radio-immunotherapy), novel treatment regimens (including sub-target dose escalation, combination chemo-radiotherapy), treatment of oligo-metastases, side-effects to radiotherapy (including cognitive effects), and medical physics

(including simulation of radiation path, complex conformal radiation delivery technique).

2.3 Requirements

Tender Schedule 5 (Principal's Requirements) sets out the Principal's requirements for the provision, installation and maintenance support for a small animal imaging-guided irradiation system and categorises those requirements as being mandatory, highly desirable, desirable and / or indicates where further information is required.

Prior to the submission of the Tender, the Tenderer will be required to make a visit to the Site to advise on the suitability of location, and if site modifications are required. Specific emphasis to be placed on heat-load and suitable cooling mechanisms appropriate to the Site.

Where the Tenderer is unable to visit the Site due to factors outside of their control (e.g. border restrictions or government-mandated lockdowns), the Tenderer will be required to undertake a virtual visit to carry out the above obligation. The format of this virtual visit will be agreed between the Tenderer and the Principal, acting reasonably.

3 Content of Tender

The Tender must include:

- (a) a fully completed, dated and executed Form of Tender; and
- (b) all of the following information, which must be incorporated into the Tender Schedules:
 - 1 Tenderer's details
 - 2 Prices and Additional Pricing Information
 - 3 Contract Departures
 - 4 Insurance
 - 5 Program
 - 6 WHS Questionnaire
 - 7 Quality Assurance Plan
 - 8 Security and Parent Company Guarantee
 - 9 Statutory Declaration
 - 10 Additional Information
 - 11 Project Plans
- (c) If the Tenderer is a corporation, it must enclose the following documents with its Tender:
 - (i) a certified copy of the current constitution of the corporation;
 - (ii) a copy of its certificate of incorporation; and

- (iii) evidence of any change of name.

The full registered name and address of the corporation must also be given.

- (d) If the Tenderer is:
 - (i) a corporation, the Tender must be signed by two company directors or a director and a company secretary, or by a senior executive of the corporation possessing the authority of the corporation to sign on its behalf.
 - (ii) the position held by the signatory in the corporation must be stated;
 - (iii) an individual, the Tender must be signed by the individual, in the presence of a witness, who must also sign the Tender; or
 - (iv) a partnership, the Tender must be signed by two partners.

3.2 Execution of Tender

- (a) The Tenderer must validly execute its Tender. A copy of the authorisation of the person by the corporation to execute the Tender must be submitted with the Tender or under seal.
 - (b) Where two or more persons or corporations lodge a joint Tender, each party must properly execute the Tender. Each party will be jointly and severally bound by the Tender (and by the Contract if the Tenderer is the Successful Tenderer).
 - (c) The Tenderer represents and warrants to the Principal that on the date of this Tender:
 - (i) it has been incorporated as a company under the laws of Australia, validly existing under those laws and has the power and authority to carry on business in Australia;
 - (ii) it has power and all authorisations necessary to execute this Tender and to enter into the Contract and to perform the obligations under the Contract; and
 - (iii) this Tender and the Contract and the transactions under them do not contravene its constituent documents or any law or obligations by which it is bound or cause the powers of its directors to be exceeded.
-

4 Site Inspection

4.1 Site Inspection with the Principal

A representative of the Principal will arrange a Site inspection for all Tenderers. Tenderers will be informed of the time and place of such inspection.

4.2 Accompanied by the Principal

The Tenderer will not be entitled to access the Site unless accompanied by a representative of the Principal and the Tenderer must comply with all site access requirements notified to it by the Principal or its representatives.

4.3 Further Site Inspection

If the Tenderer requires any further Site inspection:

- (a) the Tenderer must contact the Principal and obtain its prior written approval; and
 - (b) in relation to any such Site inspection, the Tenderer:
 - (i) releases the Principal, its officers, employees, agents and contractors from any liability in respect of:
 - (A) loss of or damage to any real or personal property;
 - (B) personal injury, disease or illness to, or death of, any person; or
 - (C) financial loss or expense, arising from that Site inspection; and
 - (ii) must indemnify the Principal, its officers, employees, agents and contractors against all damage, expense, loss or liability of any nature suffered or incurred by the Principal, its officers, employees, agents and contractors arising from that Site inspection.
-

5 Further Information and Addenda

5.1 Request by Principal

The Principal reserves its right to seek further information from Tenderers on any matter and at any time (including after the Closing Date) including:

- (a) presentations from Tenderers;
- (b) structured interviews with Tenderers;
- (c) written responses from Tenderers; and/or
- (d) Site visits with Tenderers.

5.2 Addenda

- (a) The Principal may at any time, in its sole discretion, amend or supplement the Tender Documents by issuing addenda.
- (b) Tenderers may request further information or clarification of any matter arising in respect of the Tender Documents or the Project, no later than 3 Business Days prior to the Closing Date. Any such communication by a Tenderer must be in writing and addressed to:

Mark Eaton

Supply Manager

Email: mark.eaton@tri.edu.au

- (c) Responses to any query (together with the query) may be issued simultaneously in writing to all Tenderers in the form of an addendum and will be deemed to constitute part of the Tender Documents.

- (d) The Principal may, in its sole discretion amend this Invitation to Tender at any time prior to the Closing Date. Any amendment may be issued simultaneously in writing to all Tenderers in the form of an addendum and will be deemed to constitute a part of the Tender Documents.
- (e) All addenda issued by the Principal pursuant to this clause 5.2 will be numbered consecutively.

5.3 Changes to Tender Documents or Tender process

- (a) The Principal may, in its sole discretion and at any time, including after the Closing Date:
 - (i) amend any aspect of the Tender Documents (including the draft Conditions of Contract);
 - (ii) amend, delete or vary the work, services or goods required by the Tender;
 - (iii) amend any part of the Tender process or these Tender Conditions; or
 - (iv) cancel the Tender process.
- (b) The Principal may, in respect of any of the matters referred to in clause 5.3(a), require the Tenderers to supplement or modify their Tender or provide additional information.

5.4 Accuracy and Tender's use of Invitation to Tender

- (a) The Principal makes no promise or representation that any factual information supplied in or in connection with this Tender process or Invitation to Tender is accurate. Information is provided in good faith and the Principal will not be liable for any omission from this Invitation to Tender.
 - (b) Without the express prior written consent of the Principal, the Tenderer must not reproduce, re-advertise and/or in any way use the contents of this Invitation to Tender either in whole or in part, other than for the purpose of preparing and lodging a Tender.
-

6 Submission of Tender

6.1 Lodgement and Closing Date

Tenders shall be lodged in accordance with the following requirements.

- (a) Tenders must comply with clause 3;
- (b) Tenders must be sealed and addressed to the Principal and endorsed with the description as follows:

Tender for The provision, installation and maintenance support for a small animal imaging-guided irradiation system

Attn. Mark Eaton - Supply Manager

- (c) Tenders must be received by the Principal at the Lodgement Place by the

Closing Date.

- (d) The Principal may, in its absolute discretion, extend the Closing Date by giving written notice to all Tenderers.
- (e) The Principal in its absolute discretion may consider or reject a Tender received after the Closing Date.
- (f) Tenderers must submit two hard copies of their Tender. One copy is to be marked "Original" and the others are to be marked "Copy". In the event of any discrepancy between the copies, the Tender marked "Original" will take precedence.
- (g) Tenderers must also submit an electronic copy of their Tender to: mark.eaton@tri.edu.au. In the event of any discrepancy between the electronic and physical copies, the hard copy Tender marked 'Original' will take precedence.
- (h) Tenders will not be subject to a public opening.

6.2 Tender process does not create a contract

- (a) The Tender's participation in this Tender process, (including the preparation and lodgement of the Tender), is at the Tenderer's sole risk.
 - (b) Nothing in this Invitation to Tender, the Tender process, or the Tender must be construed as creating any binding contract or other legal relationship (express or implied) between the Tenderer and the Principal.
-

7 Tender Review Process

7.1 Review of Tenders

The Tenders will be checked initially by the Principal for compliance with the requirements set out in the Tender Documents. Any Tender which does not fully comply with the requirements of, or which contain provisions not required by, the Tender Documents ("**Non-conforming Tender**") may be rejected or considered by the Principal, in its absolute discretion.

7.2 Assessment of Tenders

- (a) The assessment of the Tenders will include assessment against the following criteria (and such other criteria as the Principal, in its absolute discretion, may determine from time to time):
 - (i) Tender price;
 - (ii) Tenderer's financial capacity to perform the Contract;
 - (iii) Tenderer's proposed program;
 - (iv) Tenderer's resources and the guarantee that those resources will deliver the Project;
 - (v) Tenderer's requests to amend the Conditions of Contract (**Contract Departures**);
 - (vi) experience and track record of the Tenderer's nominated key personnel; and

- (vii) Tenderer's past experience in similar types of work and evidence of capacity.
- (b) These criteria are not necessarily listed in order of importance. Unless advised otherwise, the Principal may give such weight to the criteria as it considers appropriate.
- (c) As part of the assessment process, the Tenderer agrees to:
 - (i) Make one presentation, interview-style, to the Principal's evaluation panel on their proposal;
 - (ii) Make one presentation, seminar-style, to the evaluation panel and to a group of researchers based on research applications (Principal will supply a defined list of topics); and
 - (iii) Make one hands-on demonstration to member(s) of the evaluation panel, covering the entire workflow of imaging and treatment planning, to execution, using a live mouse. This may be a physical presentation at the Site, or a virtual demonstration, at the discretion of the Principal.
- (d) The Tenderer acknowledges and agrees that the Principal may, in its absolute discretion and without giving reasons, decline to consider or, after consideration, not accept any Tender which lists any Contract Departures in Schedule 3.

7.3 Acceptance of Tenders

- (a) The Principal does not bind itself to accept any Tender submitted by the Tenderers, including, without limitation, the Tender with the lowest offered price.
- (b) The Principal may at any time during the Tender Period accept or reject a Tender, in its absolute discretion, and will have no obligation to provide reasons to any Tenderer for any acceptance or rejection. The Principal reserves the right to negotiate with any one or more Tenderers after the Closing Date.
- (c) The Principal reserves the right to terminate the tender process, in its sole discretion and for any reason whatsoever, at any time during the Tender Period.
- (d) No legal relationship will exist between a Tenderer and the Principal for the supply of the services in connection with the Project until such time as a binding contract is executed by both parties.

7.4 Contract

- (a) The parties agree that the Successful Tenderer, if appointed, will be appointed by the Principal in relation to the Project under and in accordance with the Conditions of Contract which shall form part of the Contract.
- (b) Execution of the Contract by the Successful Tenderer and the Principal will be a condition precedent to the commencement of the obligations under or in connection with the Contract.

7.5 Contract execution

- (a) If required by the Principal, the Successful Tenderer must duly execute and deliver to the Principal the Contract (in duplicate).

- (b) The Contract must be in the form of the Conditions of Contract, and as may be otherwise amended by agreement between the Successful Tenderer and the Principal during the Tender Period.
 - (c) The Principal will return one copy of the Contract to the Successful Tenderer once signed by the Principal.
-

8 General Tender Conditions

8.1 Tenderer to be fully informed

By submitting its Tender, a Tenderer warrants that it has fully familiarised itself and satisfied itself of all matters relating to, and all requirements of, the Tender and the Project, including:

- (a) the Tender Documents and any addenda or amendments issued by the Principal in accordance with clause 5;
- (b) the Site; and
- (c) all information relevant to the risk, contingencies and other circumstances which may have an effect on its Tender and which is obtainable by the making of reasonable enquiries,

and that it has made due allowance for these matters in its Tender, including that the price of the Tender covers the cost of complying with all of the Tenderer's obligations under the Conditions of Contract, and all matters necessary for the completion of the works or services under the Contract.

8.2 Validity period

- (a) Subject to paragraph (b), each Tender will constitute an irrevocable offer and remain open for acceptance by the Principal for a period of 90 days from the Closing Date, or such longer period as agreed by the Tenderer.
- (b) A Tenderer may only withdraw its Tender prior to the expiration of 90 days from the Closing Date (or such longer period as agreed by the Tenderer) with the prior written consent of the Principal.

8.3 Oral advice

The Principal shall not be bound by, or be bound to consider, or have regard to any oral advice given or information furnished by any employee or agent of the Principal.

8.4 Collusive tendering

- (a) With the exception of joint Tenders, the particulars of which are disclosed in advance in writing to the Principal, and lodged in accordance with this Invitation to Tender, the Tenderer must not enter into any agreement or arrangement with any other person or association in relation to the preparation of any Tender.
- (b) Without limitation to clause 8.4(a), the Tenderer must not, in its pricing of the Tender, take account of any amount to be paid to any unsuccessful Tenderer.
- (c) If the Principal becomes aware of any form of collusive tendering or other improper practice by any Tenderer in relation to the Tender process:

- (i) the Principal may reject some or all Tenders in the Principal's absolute discretion; and
- (ii) if a Tender has already been accepted, the Principal may terminate the Contract with the Successful Tenderer and:
 - (A) the Principal will have no liability to the Successful Tenderer pursuant to such termination; and
 - (B) the Successful Tenderer and/or any other Tenderer (involved in any form of collusive tendering or other improper practice) will be liable to the Principal for any costs incurred in the Principal running a further Tender process in connection with the Project.
- (d) Tenderers found by the Principal to be involved in collusive tendering or other improper practice may be barred by the Principal from tendering for further contracts for any such period as determined by the Principal.

8.5 Costs

- (a) Each Tenderer will be liable for its own costs associated with any part of the Tender process, including without limitation, any costs of third party advisers or consultants retained by the Tenderer and any discussions or negotiations with the Principal occurring either before or during the Tender Period.
- (b) The Tenderer will have no claim against the Principal for any costs incurred by the Tenderer in connection with this Invitation to Tender or the preparation and submission of a Tender or any part of the Tender process.

8.6 Confidentiality

- (a) The Tenderer agrees that the Confidential Information:
 - (i) remains the property of the Principal;
 - (ii) must not be used for any purpose other than the purpose of preparing a Tender;
 - (iii) must be returned by any unsuccessful Tenderer to the Principal within 7 days of being notified by the Principal that the Tender was unsuccessful.
- (b) The Tenderer will not be liable for disclosure of Confidential Information to the extent that:
 - (i) such information has entered into the public domain, other than due to a breach by the Tenderer of its obligations under this clause 8.6;
 - (ii) the Tenderer has disclosed Confidential Information to its associates or financial or legal advisers and the use, reproduction and disclosure of such information to the Tenderer's associates or financial or legal advisers is reasonably necessary in order for the Tenderer to prepare the Tender, provided the Tenderer makes certain that its associates and financial or legal advisers maintain the confidentiality of such Confidential Information;
 - (iii) disclosure is necessary to comply with, or is otherwise required by, any Laws; or

- (iv) the Principal has provided its prior written approval to such disclosure.
- (c) The Tenderer undertakes to indemnify the Principal at all times against any damages, losses, liability, costs or expenses incurred by the Principal or for which the Principal becomes liable in respect of any breach by the Tenderer of this clause 8.6

8.7 Use of information and Intellectual Property

- (a) The Principal will not provide copies of Tenders to any other Tenderers without the relevant Tenderer's permission.
- (b) Despite clause 8.7(a), no Tenderer or any other person claiming through a Tenderer is entitled to make any claim against, or receive any compensation from, the Principal or any other person if the Principal or any other person discloses ideas, issues and design concepts raised in a Tender with other Tenderers during the Tender process.
- (c) Tenderers release the Principal from any claim arising directly or indirectly from:
 - (i) the Principal retracting the Tender; or
 - (ii) any other matter arising out of or in relation to the Tender process.
- (d) All documentation, materials and other information submitted by the Tenderers during the Tender process and all Intellectual Property Rights arising out of or in connection with this Invitation to Tender, shall become the property of the Principal and will not be returned to the Tenderer.

Invitation to Tender

Part B - Tender Form

I/We, _____

[Insert full name of tenderer – person, company or partnership and ABN) (the Contractor] of _____

[insert full address of Tenderer]

hereby tender to perform the works/provide services/supply goods for **Translational Research Institute Pty Ltd as trustee for the Translational Research Institute Trust ABN 58 155 991 662** (the Principal) at [insert].

- 1 We offer to complete the Project in accordance with the Tender Documents and to perform the obligations which under the Tender Documents are required to be performed by the Contractor for the contract price set out in Tender Schedule 2.
- 2 Our offer includes all terms of the Tender Documents together with the Conditions of Contract as completed by me/us pursuant to the Invitation to Tender.
- 3 This offer is made in good faith without any connection, comparison of figures or arrangement with any other Tenderer.
- 4 I/We make this offer based on our own investigations and determinations and acknowledge that prior to submitting this offer I/we have fully informed ourselves of all matters in respect of the Project including the Site and that we know of all limitations relating to the Site which may affect the execution of the Project.
- 5 I/We have complied with the Tender Conditions.
- 6 We expressly acknowledge that the Principal will not be liable for any information provided to us prior to our submission of this Tender or for any errors in or omissions from such information, and that the information was provided by the Principal for the convenience of the Tenderers.
- 7 We enclose with this offer the Conditions of Contract, and the Schedules to the Invitation to Tender, completed in accordance with the Invitation to Tender.
- 8 Our address for service of notices is specified at the top of this Tender Form.
- 9 Unless otherwise specified, capitalised terms in this Tender Form have the meaning given to those terms in the Invitation to Tender.
- 10 We confirm that our lump sum contract price for the works is as follows:

Total Lump Sum Contract Price for the Contract (excl GST) is:	
<i>or</i>	
At the rates contained in Schedule 3 for the calculated Contract Price of (excl GST) is:	

Executed by Tenderer

Invitation to Tender

Part C - Tender Schedules

Invitation to Tender

Tender Schedule 1 - Tenderers Details

A. Company Details

1 Name of Tenderer: _____

2 Address of Tenderer: _____

3 Contact Person: _____

4 Telephone Number: _____

5 Fax number: _____

6 E-mail address: _____

7 ACN and ABN numbers: _____

B. Financial Details

The Tenderer shall submit the financial details set out below. The financial details must be submitted for each joint venture partner or consortium partner.

1 Registered Business Name: _____

2 Annual value of work over the last 5 years:

	2020	2019	2018	2017	2016
Australia					
Overseas					

Invitation to Tender

3 Audited accounts for the last financial year.

4 Other:

C. Relevant Experience

Relevant company experience should be provided.

D. Organisational Structure

The Tenderer shall submit a proposed organisation structure with the names of personnel occupying management, supervisory, administrative and control positions. The personnel nominated may only be changed with the agreement of the Principal.

The proposed organisation structure shall include all supervisory personnel proposed for the contract [including consultants and main subcontractors where applicable].

Invitation to Tender

Tender Schedule 2 - Prices and Additional Pricing Information

TRI requires the following information:

Pricing information	Tenderer to provide: <ul style="list-style-type: none">• A breakdown of all components (hardware, software, test phantoms, computers, on-site training etc...) as part of tender program in order to meet the requirements of the Principal.• A brief description of each component including whether it is system integral or an optional extra.• The total purchase price inclusive of 5 years of warranty.• Detailed list of warranty exclusions.• A list of items considered as consumables• Any other pricing information (eg discount as reference site etc...)• All prices provided are to be in Australian Dollars and excl GST.
Additional Pricing Information	Tenderer to provide: <ul style="list-style-type: none">• The estimated service contracts costs from years 6 – 10(not part of the initial warranty period)• Describe the various levels of cover, if any.• Provide a brief description of what is included and excluded in service contracts.• Describe the service / breakdown process including the timeframes for contact and resolution (i.e. 24/7 phone assistance, next day on site service...)

Invitation to Tender

Tender Schedule 3 - Contract Departures

Tenderer to provide details of any exceptions or qualifications (if any) to the Conditions of Contract provided.

Invitation to Tender

Tender Schedule 4 - Insurance

Tenderer provide details of insurance as requested in the Contract including the cost of that insurance to Principal.

Invitation to Tender

Tender Schedule 5 - Program Requirements

Technical and Functional Requirements	Category
<p>Mechanical system, rotating gantry and robotic specimen stage: Specify the following:</p> <ul style="list-style-type: none"> - Dimensions of the instrument - Weight of the instrument - Radiation shielding - The x,y,z,θ limitations of the robotic stage, and CT isocentre to target accuracy - Recommended space allocation i.e. distance from walls, ceiling <p>The system must be fully shielded to meet the legal requirements for installation in Queensland. Provide the radiation dose rate at surface of unit.</p>	Mandatory
<p>X-ray generator, controller and cooling system: Specify the following:</p> <ul style="list-style-type: none"> - Footprint and recommended space allocations for associated equipment. - Cooling system options: Provide details of each option, taking into consideration the site visit and specific locations / facility requirements. Specify where additional works would be required to be conducted by a party other than the Tenderer. - Any additional requirements for this equipment. 	Mandatory
<p>X-ray specifications for irradiation:</p> <ul style="list-style-type: none"> - High energy X-ray tube (variable energy up to 225kV) <ul style="list-style-type: none"> o Specify range of available mAs, kV, exposure time for treatment o Specify treatment filtration o Specify maximum open field dimensions, and those achieved through a motorised variable collimator (MVC), or interchangeable standard fixed collimators. Both options are required. o Specify penumbra associated with MVC and standard fixed collimators - High dose rate at isocentre <ul style="list-style-type: none"> o Specify dose rate for reference field and geometry. o Range of available dose rates - Dosimetric and spatial accuracy and precision <ul style="list-style-type: none"> o Provide specifications - Fixed and dynamic arc delivery - Describe dose rate calculations for irradiation of plates of cells. <p><i>Tenderer is to provide the published specifications (above) and the acceptable range of test results. Tenderer is to provide details of the methodology used to generate the specifications.</i></p> <p><i>Acceptance testing will involve demonstration on-site at TRI of the above specifications.</i></p>	Mandatory
<p>X-ray specifications for CT imaging:</p> <ul style="list-style-type: none"> - High resolution: Provide details of different CT options available. - Variable X-ray. Specify range of available mAs, kV, exposure time for imaging - CT images must be Hounsfield Unit (HU) calibrated. - Large microCT FOV. Specify the range of FOV size. - High speed microCT imaging. Specify time to acquire and reconstruct CT dataset, including the parameters used for both. <p>Specify:</p> <ul style="list-style-type: none"> - Details of flat panel detector - Real-time imaging capabilities - Imaging filtration <p>Note: microCT imaging parameters must be easily adjusted in the software user interface, including X-ray voltage, exposure time, current, and projections. Tenderer to provide the range of settings for each of these. Also specify the CT export capabilities (eg format).</p> <p><i>Tenderer is to provide the published CT specifications (above) and the acceptable range of test results. Tenderer is to provide details of the methodology used to generate</i></p>	Mandatory

Invitation to Tender

<p><i>the specifications. Describe the CT imaging mechanism (eg gantry rotation of source and detector vs rotation of animal) and whether CT imaging is performed using the same X-ray source for irradiation or separate.</i></p> <p><i>Tenderer is to provide example images of live mice bearing 1) subcutaneous tumour, and 2) brain tumour, to demonstrate CT image quality of their system. Please provide the CT imaging parameters used to generate images.</i></p> <p><i>Tenderer to provide representative imaging doses for the following scenarios.</i></p> <ul style="list-style-type: none"> ○ <i>Small/large field of view</i> ○ <i>Low/ high resolution</i> <p><i>Acceptance testing will involve demonstration on-site at TRI of the above CT specifications.</i></p>	
<p>Specimen beds:</p> <ul style="list-style-type: none"> - Single mouse, multi-mouse, single rat, and plate irradiation capabilities. - Heated beds that do not affect CT image quality and/or irradiation accuracy. - Describe the specifications, including any technical limitations when imaging multiple mice eg irradiation angles, maximum mouse size etc... 	Mandatory
<p>Small animal anaesthesia and monitoring:</p> <p>Fully integrated anaesthesia system for single mouse, multi-mouse beds, and rat beds. System to have anaesthesia (isoflurane) vapouriser and scavenging mechanism. Animal respiration rate monitoring, and respiration gating are required. All connectors, tubing are to be supplied.</p>	Mandatory
<p>System computer requirements:</p> <p>Provide specifications of desktop computer and software that will be supplied. Specify CT and image reconstruction file size, and desktop partition sizes</p>	Mandatory
<p>General IT requirements:</p> <ul style="list-style-type: none"> • Specify Network, security and IT access requirements, including ability for the computer to comply with the following: <ul style="list-style-type: none"> ○ Be joined to the TRI AD domain (individual user login profiles) ○ Have Trend Micro installed ○ Operate on the latest version of Windows with the ability to be upgraded and patched as new Windows upgrades are released. (This is done by TRI via group policy and update managers) ○ Local Admin access is not required to operate equipment • Detailed firewall rules from the vendor to be provided, to connect the device to the TRI network 	Mandatory
<p>Uninterruptible Power Supply (UPS) system included:</p> <p>UPS must support system when being actively used, ideally for a minimum of 60 minutes (specify coverage duration for proposed UPS).</p>	Mandatory
<p>Installation and commissioning:</p> <p>Specify estimated time, resources and other requirements, for installation and commissioning.</p>	Mandatory
<p>Monitoring and Quality Assurance:</p> <p>Quality control kit for irradiation. Specify recommended routine quality assurance for different aspects of system. Specify any specialist phantoms required for recommended routine quality assurance</p> <p><i>Tenderer is to describe all QC procedures, including supplying all phantoms or tools required, as part of this tender. Acceptance testing will involve demonstration of the QC procedures on-site at TRI.</i></p>	Mandatory
<p>Treatment planning software:</p> <p>Specify the following:</p> <ul style="list-style-type: none"> - Available dose calculation algorithms e.g. 2D/3D convolution, monte-carlo. - Calculation times for dosimetry in representative different scenarios (with set-up specifications (e.g. dose grid, algorithm used): <ul style="list-style-type: none"> ○ Single static collimated field, single animal ○ Complex static collimated multi-field irradiation ○ Arc therapy - Example end to end times for planning different scenarios (CT acquisition or CT import of data, contouring, optimisation of beam sizes/angles, dose calculation, evaluation) <ul style="list-style-type: none"> ○ Single static collimated field, single animal ○ Complex static collimated multi-field irradiation 	Mandatory

Invitation to Tender

<ul style="list-style-type: none"> ○ Arc therapy - IMRT/MMAT planning capabilities with MVC (current and/or future). - Imaging data import capabilities e.g. CT, MRI, PET/CT, bio-luminescence for multi-modality planning - Manual and/or auto-segmentation of target volumes and organs at risk. - Dosimetry evaluation capabilities e.g. DVH analysis, dosimetric visualisation. - Offline planning capabilities on remote workstation - Capability for DICOM import/export of dosimetry, contours, and imaging data. - Commissioning data requirements – pre-installed or user required to measure at installation. - Recommended quality assurance procedures. - Software updates (eg duration of licences, update frequency, potential costs for updates etc...) <p><i>Tenderer to provide a description of the workflow for treatment planning based on microCT imaging then irradiation. Include screenshots from treatment planning software. Include estimated timeframes to perform each step.</i></p>	
<p>Treatment planning software trial: Free trial of treatment planning software during tender evaluation period. Tenderer to supply example datasets acquired from live mice.</p>	Highly desirable
<p>Additional software licenses: Additional licences for treatment planning software highly desirable. The software must be permitted to be installed on TRI's virtual computer (VM) environment to enable remote access. Specify Hardware/Operating system requirements for remote and offline planning, and networking capabilities/requirements for import/export of planning data.</p>	Highly desirable
<p>Additional imaging capabilities: Fluoroscopy imaging capability. Provide details of fluoroscopy acquisition workflow, and associated data analysis. Analysis software for fluoroscopy (vendor or third party) is required. Multiple software licenses are required. Analysis software must be permitted to be installed on TRI's virtual computer to enable remote access.</p>	Highly desirable
<p>Fully integrated bioluminescence capability to guide irradiation. <i>Tenderer to describe the specifications of the bioluminescence module, including any calibration procedures associated with its use with the irradiation platform.</i> <i>Tenderer to provide a description of the workflow for treatment planning based on bioluminescence imaging then irradiation. Include screenshots from treatment planning software. Include estimated timeframes to perform each step.</i></p>	Desirable
<p>Compatibility with other imaging modalities Provide details of compatibility with other modalities eg MR, PET-CT, optical imaging. DICOM import and available registration algorithms for different imaging modalities e.g. CT-CT, CT-MRI, CT-PET.</p>	Desirable
<p>Multiple installations worldwide: Provide a list of installations (the proposed model) worldwide.</p>	Mandatory

Operational and Support Requirements	Category
<p>Service and maintenance: 5 years of extended warranty and comprehensive service coverage must be included in tender price</p> <ul style="list-style-type: none"> - Specify inclusions and exclusions in service coverage. - Specify proposed maintenance program for the 5 year period. - Identify any components which are considered as consumables. 	Mandatory
<p>Local/national service technician: Detail the national service model:</p> <ul style="list-style-type: none"> - Location and availability of technical support - Anticipated engineer response time in the event of a fault - Anticipated lead-time on replacement parts - Life expectancy of any components which is less than the life of the instrument (eg. X-ray source, detector, etc) 	Mandatory

Invitation to Tender

Training: Training is required for facility staff and users as specified by the Principal (detail proposed training program).	Mandatory
---	-----------

Invitation to Tender

Tender Schedule 6 - WHS Questionnaire

[Tenderer to provide details of work place health and safety plan and address the following questions]

Safety questions

1. What radiation licence(s) are required for TRI to obtain the stereotactic irradiation unit, and what licences are required for personnel to operate the system?
2. Does the device meet the criteria of either radiation standard NM002 or NM003*. If no, please provide details of what criteria are not met.
3. Provide written detail and diagrams of the radiation exposure levels around the unit when the X-ray is energised.
4. Describe any radiation safety mechanisms/switches on the X-ray unit.
5. What are the environmental conditions for safe usage of the instrument (to operator as well as smooth running of the machine) e.g. humidity level, room temperature.
6. Detail any room modification requirements to safely house the X-ray unit? Room inspection will be required.
7. Describe any facilities requirements including; electrical supply, internet, gas, space required / clearance around instrument, system dimensions, system weight.
8. What is the minimum door width and height required to facilitate delivery and install?

**Copies of Queensland Government Radiation Standards are available here:*

- NM002:2020: https://www.health.qld.gov.au/_data/assets/pdf_file/0034/996550/nm002.pdf
- NM003:2020: https://www.health.qld.gov.au/_data/assets/pdf_file/0035/996551/nm003.pdf

Invitation to Tender

Tender Schedule 7 - Quality Assurance Plan

[Tenderer to provide details of the quality management plan addressing quality management processes and assurance for installation, maintenance and support.]

Invitation to Tender

Tender Schedule 8 - Security

Name of bank the Tenderer proposes to use to provide the unconditional undertakings required by the Contract.

Bank: _____

Address: _____

The Tenderer must nominate to the Principal a party that has agreed to guarantee the performance and obligations of the Tenderer under the Contract. By nominating a party the Tenderer represents and warrants that the proposed guarantor has agreed to sign a schedule of guarantee in the relevant form attached to the Contract.

Name: _____

Tender Schedule 9 - Statutory Declaration

The Tenderer must complete and execute the following statutory declaration:
I, **[insert name of declarant]** do solemnly and sincerely declare that:

1. Definitions

In this Statutory Declaration:

Bidders means tenderers for the Contract and includes the Tenderer;

the Contract means the contract that the Tender to which this Statutory Declaration is annexed pertains;

Industry Association means any organisation of which Bidders are members;

Tender Price means the amount indicated by a Bidder as the lowest amount for which that Bidder is prepared to perform the Contract.

the Tenderer means **[insert name of company, other body corporate, firm, or individual]**

2. Introduction

2.1 I hold the position of **[insert Managing Director or other title]** of the Tenderer and am duly authorised by the Tenderer to make this declaration on its behalf.

2.2 I make this declaration on behalf of the Tenderer and on behalf of myself.

3. No knowledge of Tender Prices

Before the Tenderer submitted its Tender for the Contract, neither the Tenderer, nor any of its employees or agents, had knowledge of the Tender Price or proposed Tender Price of any other Bidder who submitted, or of any person, company, other body corporate or firm that proposed to submit, a Tender for the Contract.

4. Disclosure of Tender Price

Before close of Tenders for the Contract, neither the Tenderer, nor any of its employees or agents, disclosed the Tenderer's Tender Price to:

- (a) any other Bidder who submitted a tender for the Contract;
- (b) any person, company, other body corporate or firm proposing to submit a tender for the Contract; or
- (c) any person or organisation connected or associated with a Bidder,

person, company, other body corporate or firm of a kind referred to in clauses 4.1 or 4.2.

5. Provision of Information

Neither the Tenderer, nor any of its employees or agents, has provided information to:

- (a) any other Bidder who has submitted a tender for the Contract;
- (b) any person, company, other body corporate or firm proposing to submit a tender for the Contract; or
- (c) any other person, company, other body corporate or firm for the purpose of assisting in the preparation of a tender for the Contract.

6. Genuine Competition

The Tenderer is genuinely competing for the Contract.

7. Industry Association Agreements

Neither the Tenderer, nor any of its employees or agents, has entered into any contract, agreement, arrangement or understanding, other than as disclosed to the Principal in the Tenderer's tender, that the successful Bidder for the Contract will pay any money to, or provide any other benefit or other financial advantage to, an Industry Association in respect of the Contract.

8. Unsuccessful Tenderer's Fees

Neither the Tenderer, nor any of its employees or agents, has entered into any contract, agreement, arrangement or understanding that the successful Bidder for the Contract will pay any money to, or provide any other benefit or other financial advantage to, any other Bidder who unsuccessfully tendered for the Contract.

9. Qualifications to Tenders

Neither the Tenderer, nor any of its employees or agents, has entered into any contract, agreement, arrangement or understanding that Bidders for the Contract would include an identical or similar condition or qualification in their Tenders for the Contract.

I acknowledge that this declaration is true and correct and I make it in the belief that a person making a false declaration is liable to the penalties of perjury.

DECLARED at [place] on [date] before me:)

)

)

.....)

Signature of authorised witness)

)

)

.....)

Name of authorised witness)
(block letters)

.....

Signature of declarant

)

)

)

.....)

Address of authorised witness)

)

)

)

.....)

*Capacity in which authorised witness takes the)
statutory declaration)

Invitation to Tender

Tender Schedule 10 - Additional Information

The Tenderer may provide additional information in its Tender to assist the Principal to determine whether the Tenderer will be able to carry out the works/services/provision of goods under the Contract in accordance with the Contract.

Invitation to Tender

Part D – Draft Contract

Supply, Installation and Maintenance Agreement

Dated

Translational Research Institute Pty Ltd as trustee for the Translational Research
Institute Trust ABN 58 155 991 662 ("**Purchaser**")

and

Insert ("**Supplier**")

Contents Page

Details	5	
General terms	6	
1	Definitions and Interpretation	6
1.1	Definitions	6
1.2	Interpretation	13
2	Prior Works	13
3	General Obligations	14
4	Documents and order of precedence	14
4.1	Agreement	14
5	Site	15
6	Inspection	16
7	Delivery and ownership	16
8	Acceptance Testing	17
9	Risk	18
10	Acceptance	18
11	Completion	19
12	Training	19
13	Maintenance services	19
14	Purchaser-Supplied Information	20
15	Security	21
15.1	Security for Deposit	21
15.2	Performance security	21
15.3	Replacement of guarantees	22
15.4	Condition precedent	23
16	Purchase Price and Unscheduled Maintenance Charges	23
17	Payment	23
17.1	Deposit	23
17.2	Payment Claims for Purchase Price	23
17.3	Payment Claims for Unscheduled Maintenance Services	24
17.4	Payment of invoices	24
17.5	Security of payment	25
17.6	Subcontractors' Charges	25

Contents Page

18	Warranties	26
19	Environment	27
20	Workplace Health & Safety	28
21	Code for the Tendering and Performance of Building Work	30
21.2	Supplier to obtain all necessary rights	30
21.3	Licence of Project IP to Purchaser	30
21.4	Licence of Background IP	30
21.5	Intellectual Property warranty	30
21.6	Intellectual Property indemnity	31
21.7	No third party payments	31
21.8	Return of material forms of Project IP	31
21.9	Moral Rights	31
21.10	Intellectual Property protection	31
21.11	Survival obligations	31
22	Suspension	32
22.1	Right to direct suspension	32
22.2	Suspension under the Security of Payment Act or the QBCC Act	32
23	Extension Of Time	33
24	Delay Liquidated Damages	34
25	Variations	34
26	Indemnity and Liability	36
27	Defects	37
28	Dispute Resolution	38
29	Termination	38
29.1	Termination for convenience	38
29.2	Termination for breach	39
30	GST	40
31	Notices	40
32	Purchaser as trustee	41
32.1	Purchaser as trustee	41
32.2	No proceedings	41
32.3	Liability must be limited	41
33	Insurance	41
34	Confidentiality	43
35	Personal Property Securities Act 2009	44
35.1	Further steps	44
35.2	Cost of further steps and undertaking	44

Contents Page

35.3	Negative pledge for the purposes of the PPSA	44
35.4	Exclusion of PPSA provisions	45
36	General	45
36.1	General Representations and Warranties	45
36.2	Further steps	46
36.3	Counterparts	46
36.4	Amendments	46
36.5	Assignment	46
36.6	Construction	46
36.7	Costs	46
36.8	Entire Agreement	46
36.9	Governing Law	47
36.10	Time of the Essence	47
36.11	Waiver	47
37	Compliance with Modern Slavery Laws	47
37.1	Compliance	47
37.2	Due diligence and risk management	Error! Bookmark not defined.
37.3	Supplier to provide information and report	Error! Bookmark not defined.
37.4	Record keeping and audits	Error! Bookmark not defined.
37.5	Modern Slavery Laws Training	Error! Bookmark not defined.
37.6	Indemnity	47
37.7	Warranties	47
37.8	Termination	48
	Signing page	49
	Attachment 1 - General Terms	50
	Attachment 2 - Specification	51
	Attachment 3 - Project and Payment Schedule	53
	Attachment 4 - Installation Schedule	54
	Attachment 5 - Technical Support Requirements Schedule	55
	Attachment 6 - Site	56
	Attachment 7 - Code Requirements	57
	Attachment 8 - Security	59

Details

Parties	Purchaser and Supplier	
Purchaser	Name	Translational Research Institute as trustee for the Translational Research Institute Trust
	ABN	58 155 991 662
	Address	37 Kent Street Woolloongabba QLD 4102 Australia
	Attention	Director – Legal Services
	Email	ogc@tri.edu.au
Supplier	Name	
	ABN	
	Address	
	Attention	
	Email	
Recitals	A	The Purchaser requires the Supplier to provide the Goods, on the terms and conditions set out in this Agreement.
	B	The Supplier has agreed with the Purchaser to supply the Goods, on the terms and conditions set out in this Agreement.
Governing law	Queensland	
Date of Agreement	See Signing page	

General terms

1 Definitions and Interpretation

1.1 Definitions

In this Agreement, unless the subject or context is inconsistent, each of the following expressions shall have the meaning assigned to it below:

Acceptance has the meaning provided for in clause 10, and **Accepted** has a similar meaning.

Acceptance Tests means the tests to be carried out and completed as required by clause 8.

Agreement means this agreement between the Purchaser and the Supplier for the performance of the Works.

Authorised Officer means a director or a secretary of a party or any other person appointed by a party to act as an Authorised Officer for the purposes of this Agreement.

Authorised Person has the meaning given in clause 6.

Authority means any national, state, provincial, regional, territorial, local or municipal government, ministry, governmental department, commission, board, bureau, agency, instrumentality, executive, legislative, judicial or administrative body.

Business Day means any day that is a Monday, Tuesday, Wednesday, Thursday or Friday, except where that day is a public holiday in Brisbane.

Certificate of Completion means the certificate issued by the Purchaser in accordance with clause 11.

Claim means any claim (including any claim for an increase in the Fee, for payment of money or for an extension of time for the performance of the Services), demand, remedy, damage, cost, loss, expense, liability, suit, action, proceeding, verdict, judgement, right of action or debt whether arising at law, in equity, under statute or otherwise.

Code Requirements means the Code Requirements set out in Attachment 7.

Completion means the stage of the Works (excluding any Maintenance Services) when the following has occurred:

- (a) the Goods have been Delivered and Installed in accordance with the Agreement; and
- (b) the Goods have been Accepted; and
- (c) the Supplier has provided the Purchaser with all documents and information required under the Agreement to be supplied by the Supplier prior to Completion (including any as-built drawings and operations and maintenance manuals) or otherwise necessary for the proper, safe and convenient use, operation and maintenance of the Goods; and
- (d) the Supplier has satisfied any other conditions which the Agreement requires to be satisfied prior to Completion.

Confidential Information means all information of the Purchaser (whether of a scientific, engineering, industrial, mining, technical, business or financial nature or otherwise) in whatever form, including:

- (a) any information provided as part of the tender process leading to the execution of this Agreement;
- (b) the terms and contents of this Agreement;
- (c) information relating to the business or operations of the Purchaser which is created or developed by the Supplier in the performance of this Agreement;
- (d) all information disclosed by or on behalf of the Purchaser to the Supplier at any time or learnt by the Supplier in the performance of this Agreement, including all Purchaser-Supplied Information; and
- (e) all information and documents designated or marked as “confidential” or “proprietary” and disclosed by or on behalf of the Purchaser to the Supplier,

but does not include information that:

- (f) is or becomes generally known to the public otherwise than through a breach of this Agreement or other obligation of confidentiality owed to the Purchaser or a third party;
- (g) is obtained by the Supplier from a third party without breach by that third party of any obligation of confidence concerning that information; or
- (h) was already in the Supplier's possession (as evidenced by written records) when provided by or on behalf of the Purchaser.

Corporations Act means *Corporations Act 2001* (Cth) as amended and any of its regulations.

Date for Completion means the date specified in Item 5 of Attachment 1 of this Agreement, being the date by when the Supplier must achieve Completion.

Date of Agreement means the date which appears on the front page of this Agreement, or if no such date is inserted, then the date on which the Works commence.

Date of Completion means the date certified by the Purchaser in a Certificate of Completion to be the date upon which the Supplier achieved Completion.

Date(s) for Delivery means the date, or if the Goods are being Delivered in stages, the dates, specified in Attachment 3 of this Agreement by which the Goods must be delivered to the Delivery Point, as may be extended in accordance with this Agreement.

Date(s) of Delivery means the date upon which the Supplier achieves Delivery in accordance with this Agreement.

Defect means any aspect of the Goods not in accordance with this Agreement, or any damage, deficiency, fault or inadequacy in the design, performance, workmanship, quality or make-up of the Goods.

Defects Correction Period means, the period of 12 months commencing on the Date of Completion.

Delay Liquidated Damages means the liquidated damages specified in Item 7 of Attachment 1 of this Agreement which are payable by the Supplier in accordance with clause 25.

Deliver means packaging, transporting and unloading the Goods.

Delivery means to Deliver the Goods to the Delivery Point in accordance with this Agreement.

Delivery Point means the location or address for Delivery of the Goods specified in Item 6 of Attachment 1 or other location as agreed between the parties in writing.

Delivery Schedule means the schedule for Delivery set out in Attachment 3 of this Agreement.

Deposit means the amount described in Item 2 of Attachment 1, if any.

Deposit Guarantee has the meaning given in clause 15.1(a).

Details means the section of this Agreement headed "Details".

Environmental Incident means an act or omission which gives, or has the potential to give, rise to a breach of Environmental Law or which amounts to a non-compliance with:

- (a) any Site specific environmental requirements; or
- (b) the Purchaser's environmental management system.

Environmental Law means any Law regulating or otherwise relating to the environment, including matters concerning planning and development, building, conservation, heritage, natural resources, contamination or any other aspect of the environment, whether in existence at the Date of Agreement or coming into existence after the Date of Agreement.

Event of Force Majeure means:

- (a) an act of God, lightning strike, earthquake, flood, tempest, mud slide, washaway, explosion, fire and any natural disaster (other than adverse weather, even if severe);
- (b) expropriation or confiscation;
- (c) an act of war, act of public enemies, terrorism, riot, civil commotion, malicious damage, sabotage or revolution;
- (d) epidemic or pandemic; or
- (e) a combination of the events listed in paragraphs (a) to (d),

which is beyond the reasonable control of, and which occurs without the fault or negligence of a party and/or its Personnel, and which could not have been avoided using all reasonable efforts and which results in a party being unable to observe or perform on time an obligation under this Agreement.

Events has the meaning given in clause 24.

Existing Operations means all improvements on or about the Site and the operations of the Purchaser carried out on or about the Site at any time.

Good Industry Practice means the exercise of a degree of skill, diligence, care, foresight and operating practice which would reasonably be expected from a world class skilled contractor, experienced in the supply, Installation and maintenance of goods of the same or similar kind as the Goods.

Goods means the goods or items to be supplied by the Supplier as outlined in Attachment 2.

Government Approval means any authorisation, consent, approval, licence, lease, ruling, permit, exemption, filing, variance, order, judgment, decree, publication, notice to, declarations of or with or regulation by or with any Authority relating to the Works or the Goods.

GST Law has the same meaning as in section 195-1 of the *A New Tax System (Goods and Services Tax) Act 1999* (Cth).

Indemnified Parties means any occupiers, licencees and invitees upon the Site.

Insolvency Event means, in respect of a party, the occurrence of any one or more of the following events or circumstances:

- (a) its winding up, liquidation or provisional liquidation;
- (b) the appointment of an administrator under the Corporations Act;
- (c) the appointment of a Controller (which has the same meaning as given to that term in section 9 of the Corporations Act) or analogous person to it or any of its property;
- (d) being deregistered as a company or other body corporate or otherwise dissolved;
- (e) being unable to pay any of its debts as and when due and payable or being deemed to be insolvent under any Law;
- (f) seeking protection from its creditors under any Law or entering into a compromise, moratorium, assignment, composition or arrangement with, or for the benefit of, any of its members or creditors;
- (g) any director of the party takes steps to develop or take a course of action that is reasonably likely to lead to a better outcome for the party than proceeding to its immediate administration or liquidation, so that section 588GA(1) of the Corporations Act (about a safe harbour for directors taking certain courses of action) applies;
- (h) it otherwise becomes a Chapter 5 body corporate, as defined in the Corporations Act;
- (i) if the party is an individual, they commit an act of bankruptcy within the meaning of section 40 of the *Bankruptcy Act 1966* (Cth) or they are or become bankrupt within the meaning of section 5 of that Act;
- (j) where the party enters into this Agreement as the trustee or a co-trustee of a trust (whether disclosed or not):
 - (i) the beneficiaries of the trust resolve to wind up the trust, the trustee is required to wind up the trust under the terms of the trust or any applicable Law, or the winding up or termination of the trust commences or occurs for any reason;

- (ii) an external administrator is appointed to the trust or the assets of the trust; or
- (iii) for any reason the trustee is not or ceases to be entitled to be indemnified out of, or to have a lien over, the assets of the trust for all of its obligations and liabilities, or that right of indemnity is reduced, restricted, or does not have priority over the rights of the beneficiaries of the trust;
- (k) an analogous event or circumstance to any listed above occurs in any jurisdiction;
- (l) suspending or threatening to suspend payment of its debts as and when they become due;
- (m) ceasing or threatening to cease to carry on business; or
- (n) taking any step or being the subject of any action that is preparatory to, or reasonably likely to result in, any of the above,

unless such event or circumstance occurs as part of a solvent reconstruction, amalgamation, compromise, arrangement, merger or consolidation approved by the other party (which approval is not to be unreasonably withheld or delayed).

Install means install, test and commission.

IP Rights mean all intellectual and industrial property rights throughout the world, both present and future, including rights in respect of or in connection with any confidential information, trade secrets, copyright (including future copyright and rights in the nature of or analogous to copyright), moral rights, inventions (including patents and patentable inventions), trade marks, service marks, designs, semiconductors, circuit layouts, plant breeder's rights, formulae, know-how and performance protection (whether or not now existing and whether or not registered or registrable) and all other intellectual property as defined in article 2 of the convention establishing the World Intellectual Property Organisation 1967 and includes any right to apply for the registration of such right.

Law means:

- (a) legislation including regulations, by-laws, orders, awards and proclamations with which a Party is legally required to comply;
- (b) common law and equity (if applicable); and
- (c) Authority requirements, guidelines, consents, certificates, licences, permits and approvals (including conditions in respect of those consents, certificates, licences, permits and approvals) with which a Party is legally required to comply.

Maintain means performance of the Maintenance Services.

Maintenance Services means the Scheduled Maintenance Services and the Unscheduled Maintenance Services.

Modern Slavery includes modern slavery, human trafficking, forced labour, child labour, bonded labour and similar unethical conduct in operations and supply chains.

Modern Slavery Laws means the *Modern Slavery Act 2018* (Cth) and any other relevant legislation or regulations in Australia or any other jurisdiction that, if

reasonably interpreted, include an objective to address concerns of Modern Slavery.

Modern Slavery Policy means any policy, code of conduct, guidance and procedures of the Purchaser relating to Modern Slavery and worker exploitation (in particular in relation to ensuring transparency in supply chains) as notified to the Supplier from time to time in writing.

Person with Management or Control of the Workplace has the meaning given to it in the WH&S Act.

Personnel means:

- (a) in relation to the Purchaser, the Purchaser's employees, agents, consultants and contractors (other than the Supplier); and
- (b) in relation to the Supplier, the Supplier's employees, agents, consultants, subcontractors, invitees and their respective employees, agents, consultants, contractors and invitees.

PPSA means the *Personal Property Securities Act 2009* (Cth).

Project IP means all IP Rights arising out of or created by the Supplier in the performance of its obligations under this Agreement, but does not include the Supplier Background IP.

Purchase Price means the amount payable by the Purchaser to the Supplier as detailed in Item 1 of Attachment 1.

Purchaser means the party described as such in the Details.

Purchaser's Representative means the person so described in the Details, as replaced and notified to the Supplier from time to time.

Purchaser-Supplied Information means any information in any form supplied or made available to the Supplier by or on behalf of the Purchaser at any time, and whether or not contained in the documents comprising this Agreement.

QBCC Act means the *Queensland Building Construction and Commission Act 1991*.

Records includes originals or copies, whether recorded in a document or any other form of media such as tapes, computer disks and CD ROMs, of material, manuals, books, documents and information disclosed or made available in connection with the Agreement.

Related Entity has the same meaning as given to that term in the *Code for the Tendering and Performance of Building Work 2016*.

Required Credit Rating means a rating of (or equivalent to) A- by Standard and Poor's (Australia) Pty Limited (ABN 62 007 324 852) or any other rating approved by the Purchaser in its absolute discretion.

Scheduled Maintenance Services means the periodic maintenance and repairs to the Goods, to be performed on the dates and within the timeframes nominated in the Specification, so as to keep the Goods maintained, in good repair and condition and fit for their intended use.

Security means the unconditional undertakings to be delivered by the Supplier pursuant to clause 15.2(a).

Security of Payment Act means *the Building Industry Fairness (Security of Payment) Act 2017 (Qld)*.

Site means the site or premises where the Delivery Point is located, as set out in Attachment 6 (Site).

Specification means the specification for the Goods contained in Attachment 2.

Supplier means the party named as such in the Details.

Supplier Background IP means all IP Rights owned by or licensed to the Supplier (including know-how and technical information) which existed prior to the Date of Agreement, or is developed or acquired by the Supplier independently of this Agreement which is used by the Supplier in the performance of its obligations under this Agreement or otherwise made available to the Purchaser under or in connection with this Agreement, but does not include the Project IP.

Tax Invoice has the same meaning as in the GST Law.

Taxes includes any and all sales, use, personal, property, real property, value added, consumption, stamp, documentary, business, occupation, excise, income, corporation, profits, gains, gross receipts, or other taxes, import duties, fees, withholdings, imposts, levies, duties or other charges of any nature whatsoever or whensoever, together with any penalties, fines or interest or similar additions, imposed, levied or assessed by any Authority or otherwise payable on or in respect of the Goods or the Works, but excludes GST.

Training means the implementation of an instructional program by the Supplier to provide the Purchaser's Personnel with the requisite level of knowledge and skill required to work with the Goods.

Trust has the meaning given in clause 33.

Unscheduled Maintenance Charges means the amounts payable to the Supplier for the performance of the Unscheduled Maintenance Services, calculated in accordance with the Specifications.

Unscheduled Maintenance Services means any maintenance and repairs to the Goods which are required to keep the Goods maintained, in good repair and condition and fit for their intended use, which are not Scheduled Maintenance Services.

Variation means any change in the scope, character or quality of the work required to be performed under the Agreement, including:

- (a) the quantity of the Goods to be supplied;
- (b) the specification of some or all of the Goods;
- (c) the Delivery Point;
- (d) the scope of the Installation work or the Maintenance Services; and
- (e) the methodology or other circumstances of Delivery.

WH&S Act means the *Work Health and Safety Act 2011 (Qld)*, as amended and any of its regulations.

Works means all of the work which the Supplier is required to carry out in order to ensure the supply, Delivery, Installation, testing and commissioning of the Goods and the performance of the Maintenance Services.

1.2 Interpretation

In the Agreement, unless the context otherwise requires:

- (a) the singular includes the plural and vice versa;
- (b) the clause headings of this Agreement shall not in any way affect their interpretation;
- (c) all references to “dollars” and “\$” are to Australian dollars;
- (d) all references to the “Supplier” shall also include the Supplier’s successors and assigns and all references to “Purchaser” shall also include the Purchaser’s successor’s and assigns;
- (e) “includes” means includes without limitation;
- (f) where a word or phrase is given a particular meaning, other parts of speech or grammatical forms of that word or phrase have corresponding meanings;
- (g) references to a “document” includes but is not limited to, any drawing, specification, material, record or any other means in which information can be stored or reproduced; and
- (h) a reference to an Item in a clause, Attachment or appendix in the Agreement is a reference to an Item in the Attachment or appendix.

2 Prior Works

- (a) Where the Supplier has performed works (whether for the Purchaser, or otherwise) in connection with this Agreement prior to the Date of the Agreement (**Prior Works**), the Supplier acknowledges and agrees that:
 - (i) those Prior Works are deemed to form part of the Works;
 - (ii) the performance of those Prior Works will be deemed to be governed by the terms of the Agreement and the Supplier undertakes to the Purchaser that the Prior Works were carried out in accordance with the requirements of the Agreement (including that they were carried out using the standard of professional care, skill and diligence to be expected of a consultant who regularly provides works of a similar scale, nature and complexity to the Works);
 - (iii) representations and undertakings set out in the Agreement apply to the Prior Works as part of the Works (without prejudice to the generality of such representations and undertakings);
 - (iv) payments made by the Purchaser to the Supplier in connection with the Prior Works are deemed to have been payments on account of the Purchaser Price by the Purchaser under the Agreement; and
 - (v) any contract between the Parties in relation to the Prior Works is deemed to have been terminated upon the Date of the Agreement.

- (b) The Supplier acknowledges and agrees that it will have no Claims against the Purchaser, and hereby releases the Purchaser from all liability, with respect to or in connection with any fact, matter or thing arising out of or in connection with the Prior Works or which occurred prior to the Date of the Agreement.

3 General Obligations

- (a) The Supplier must perform the Works and all of its obligations under this Agreement in accordance with this Agreement, all Laws and Good Industry Practice.
- (b) The Supplier must, in performing the Works:
 - (i) Deliver the Goods to the Delivery Point by the Date for Delivery; and
 - (ii) if Installation is required:
 - (A) Install the Goods ; and
 - (B) achieve Completion by the Date for Completion; and
 - (iii) if Maintenance Services are required, Maintain the Goods in accordance with any timeframes stipulated by the Purchaser.
- (c) The Purchaser must pay the Supplier the Purchase Price and the Unscheduled Maintenance Charges in accordance with this Agreement and perform all of the Purchaser's other obligations under this Agreement.

4 Documents and order of precedence

4.1 Agreement

- (a) This Agreement comprises and consists of the following:
 - (i) these terms and conditions;
 - (ii) the Attachments; and
 - (iii) any other document forwarded by the Purchaser to the Supplier before the Supplier executes the Agreement and expressly stated by the Purchaser to form part of the Agreement.
- (b) Where any inconsistency, ambiguity or discrepancy exists in or between the documents listed in clause 4.1(a), that inconsistency, ambiguity or discrepancy will be resolved as follows:
 - (i) firstly, by reading the documents in descending order of precedence as set out in clause 4.1(a);
 - (ii) where paragraph (i) does not resolve the inconsistency, ambiguity or discrepancy, the Supplier shall comply with the highest quality or standard specified or perform the more onerous obligation; and
 - (iii) where neither paragraph (i) nor (ii) resolves the inconsistency, ambiguity, discrepancy, the Supplier shall request and comply with the Purchaser's direction as to the interpretation and

construction to be followed in respect of the inconsistency, ambiguity or discrepancy.

- (c) The Supplier shall not be entitled to make any Claim, or receive any compensation whatsoever, in relation to any inconsistency, ambiguity or discrepancy in or between any of the documents constituting the Agreement, or as a result of any direction by the Purchaser under clause 4.1(b)(iii).

5 Site

- (a) The Supplier must Deliver the Goods to the Delivery Point and perform all other Works at the Site or at such other place or places as the Purchaser may from time to time authorise or direct and subject to such reasonable conditions as may be imposed by the Purchaser.
- (b) Where the Supplier is required to access the Site for the purpose of performing the Works, the Supplier must, when on Site, comply with all reasonable directions and procedures of the Purchaser (or any contractor of the Purchaser who has been appointed as 'principal contractor' under the WH&S Act), including those relating to security, the environment and workplace health and safety.
- (c) The Supplier is required to use all reasonable endeavours to coordinate its performance of the Works with that of all other contractors of the Purchaser, any Indemnified Parties, Authorised Persons or Authorities on the Site.
- (d) The Supplier warrants and acknowledges that it has investigated the Site and the Existing Operations to the full extent necessary for performing its obligations under the Agreement and is familiar with and has satisfied itself of the conditions at the Site and the Existing Operations, including:
 - (i) the general and local ground and climatic conditions, all buildings and improvements, all means of access to the Site and all other matters which could affect the progress or performance of the Works;
 - (ii) all parts of the Site and the Existing Operations and the areas adjacent to the Site;
 - (iii) the resources and equipment necessary to perform the Works;
 - (iv) the supply and conditions affecting the availability and quality of resources and equipment necessary to perform the Works;
 - (v) all access, operational and other requirements, restrictions and charges that may be imposed by any Authority relative to and/or affecting the performance of the Works;
 - (vi) the suitability and availability of the access routes and any permissions that may be required from the relevant Authorities for the use of such routes; and
 - (vii) all other information as to risks, contingencies or other circumstances, which could affect performance of the Works.
- (e) The Supplier will not be entitled to any increase in the Purchase Price or the Unscheduled Maintenance Charges or any extension to the Date for Completion based in whole or in part upon:

- (i) the actual conditions at the Delivery Point or the Site encountered by the Supplier; or
- (ii) any cost, expense or delay in any way caused or arising out of the actions or omissions of any contractors of the Purchaser, Indemnified Parties, Authorised Persons or Authorities on the Site.

6 Inspection

- (a) The Purchaser and any persons authorised in writing by the Purchaser (collectively "**Authorised Persons**") may inspect the Goods (and any records or material related to the Goods) prior to Delivery. The Supplier must ensure that the Authorised Persons are permitted to attend at any premises where the Goods are being manufactured or stored or any Works is being undertaken or completed by the Supplier, for the purpose of carrying out an inspection. The Supplier must cooperate fully with the Authorised Persons in respect of such inspection and provide the Authorised Persons with access to such premises for such purpose.
- (b) Neither the Purchaser nor any Authorised Person is obliged to inspect, or arrange for the inspection of, the Goods before Delivery.
- (c) Inspection of the Goods will not relieve the Supplier of any obligations which it has under this Agreement in relation to the Goods.

7 Delivery and ownership

- (a) The Supplier shall:
 - (i) promptly notify the Purchaser in writing as soon as the Supplier is aware of Delivery being delayed;
 - (ii) bear all costs of packaging, freight, insurance and all charges and expenses associated with the Delivery of the Goods;
 - (iii) provide the Purchaser with such reports as prescribed in the Specification (in terms of content, format and frequency); and
 - (iv) do all things necessary to fulfil its obligations under this Agreement.
- (b) Where the Purchaser requires the Goods to be delivered in stages:
 - (i) the Purchaser will complete the Delivery Schedule;
 - (ii) those parts of or items of Goods which have been specified in the Delivery Schedule as relating to a particular stage must be delivered on the Date for Delivery specified for that stage in the Delivery Schedule; and
 - (iii) all other obligations under this Agreement in relation to Delivery must be performed by the latest Date for Delivery specified in the Delivery Schedule.
- (c) The Purchaser is not bound to accept Delivery of the Goods at a date or time earlier than the Date for Delivery, and may elect to return the Goods to the Supplier, or hold the Goods at the Supplier's risk, cost and expense.
- (d) Unless otherwise directed, the Goods must be unloaded at the Delivery Point by the Supplier in accordance with all Laws. The Purchase Price

includes all costs of Delivery and Installation of the Goods and Scheduled Maintenance Services.

- (e) The Supplier must, at its own risk, cost and expense, handle all imported Goods (or part(s) of the Goods) at the point(s) of import (if any) and any formalities for customs clearance, and if any Law requires any application or act to be made by the Purchaser or in its name, the Supplier must assist the Purchaser to comply with that Law.
- (f) Delivery is not complete until the Goods have achieved Acceptance in accordance with this Agreement.
- (g) Ownership of the Goods Delivered by the Supplier shall immediately pass to the Purchaser upon the payment of the Purchase Price.
- (h) Despite any payment by the Purchaser, or any taking of Delivery of the Goods by the Purchaser, the Goods and Acceptance of the Goods remain subject to inspection and testing of the Goods in accordance with clauses 6 and 8, and the Specification, such inspection and testing which must be to the Purchaser's absolute satisfaction.

8 Acceptance Testing

- (a) The Purchaser will carry out such tests of the Goods as are required by this Agreement or as the Purchaser may reasonably require, or the Purchaser may request that the Supplier carry out such tests, at the Purchaser's premises in order to determine whether the Goods comply with the requirements of the Agreement ("**Acceptance Tests**"). The Goods will not achieve Acceptance unless all Acceptance Tests are passed to the satisfaction of the Purchaser in accordance with this Agreement.
- (b) The results of the Acceptance Tests will be evaluated and approved by the Purchaser in its absolute discretion.
- (c) If an Acceptance Test is interrupted or terminated for any reason, such Acceptance Test must be re-started from the beginning, unless otherwise approved by the Purchaser.
- (d) The Supplier or the Purchaser can order the interruption or termination of any Acceptance Test if damage to the Goods or other property, or personal injury, is likely to result from continuation.
- (e) If the Goods being tested fail to pass any Acceptance Test or if any Acceptance Test is stopped before its completion as a result of any act or omission of the Supplier, the Supplier must adjust and modify the Goods as necessary to ensure compliance with the Agreement and, at its own risk, cost and expense, ensure the Acceptance Test is repeated as soon as practicable. All appropriate adjustments and modifications to the Goods are to be made by the Supplier efficiently, as a priority relative to the Supplier's other work and at its own cost and expense before the repetition of any Acceptance Test.
- (f) Unless otherwise provided in the Agreement, the Supplier must provide, calibrate, maintain and be responsible for the accuracy of all test instrumentation and equipment required for the Acceptance Tests.
- (g) The Supplier must bear the cost and expense of all tests (including the Acceptance Tests) and inspections required under the Agreement other than tests and inspections that are expressly stated to be at the Purchaser's cost and expense.

- (h) The Supplier agrees that neither the performance of any test (including an Acceptance Test) nor the passing of any test (including an Acceptance Test) releases the Supplier from any of its responsibilities, obligations or liabilities under this Agreement.

9 Risk

The Goods shall be at the risk of the Supplier from the Date of Agreement until Acceptance.

10 Acceptance

- (a) The Purchaser may require the Supplier to provide evidence, acceptable to the Purchaser, that the Goods are in accordance with this Agreement.
- (b) The Supplier must provide such evidence as required under clause 10(a) in response to such a request by the Purchaser.
- (c) Evidence under clause 10(a) must be provided within the time prescribed in the request or such longer time as may be agreed.
- (d) The production of evidence by the Supplier under clause 10(a) will not relieve the Supplier of any obligations which it has under this Agreement in relation to the Goods.
- (e) The Goods will be deemed to be accepted by the Purchaser when the Purchaser notifies the Supplier in writing that the Goods have been Accepted ("**Acceptance**").
- (f) If the Purchaser reasonably determines that:
 - (i) the Goods do not comply with this Agreement; or
 - (ii) the Supplier has breached any of the terms of this Agreement,the Purchaser may reject the Goods by giving a written rejection notice to the Supplier.
- (g) A determination by the Purchaser in accordance with this clause 10 is final and binding on the Supplier.
- (h) If Goods are rejected by the Purchaser, it may, at the Supplier's cost, store the Goods for a maximum period of 30 days after the date of the rejection notice and, if the Supplier does not repossess the Goods within the 30 day period, the Purchaser will be entitled to sell or otherwise dispose of the Goods at the Supplier's cost and expense.
- (i) The Purchaser may, by notice in writing, require the Supplier to reimburse the Purchaser for any costs or expenses incurred by the Purchaser as a consequence of the rejection of the Goods.
- (j) A reimbursement notice that is served in accordance with clause 10(i) is conclusive evidence of the costs and expenses incurred by the Purchaser, and the Supplier must reimburse the Purchaser for those costs and expenses within 21 days of the date of the notice.
- (k) The Purchaser's right to reject the Goods or otherwise Claim against the Supplier for Goods that do not comply with this Agreement is not limited or precluded by Acceptance or by payment of any money to the Supplier.

11 Completion

- (a) As soon as the Supplier considers that Completion has been achieved, the Supplier must give written notice to the Purchaser to that effect.
- (b) The Purchaser must, within 15 Business Days after receipt of the Supplier's notice under clause 11(a), either issue a Certificate of Completion stating the date on which Completion was achieved or notify the Supplier that there are omissions or Defects in the Works or Goods.
- (c) Subject to and without limiting the Purchaser's rights under the Agreement, if the Purchaser notifies the Supplier that there are omissions or Defects in the Works or Goods, the Supplier must immediately correct the omissions or Defects and the procedures in this clause 11 must be repeated until the Purchaser issues a Certificate of Completion.
- (d) The Supplier acknowledges and agrees that no partial or entire use or occupancy of the Site or the Goods by the Purchaser in any way constitutes an acknowledgement by the Purchaser that Completion has occurred, nor does it operate to release the Supplier from any of its warranties, obligations or liabilities under the Agreement.

12 Training

- (a) The Purchaser may require Training in the safe use and operation of the Goods.
- (b) The provision of this Training is covered in the Purchase Price.

13 Maintenance services

- (a) The Supplier must:
 - (i) carry out and perform the Scheduled Maintenance Services in accordance with the Specification in Attachment 1 and the Technical Support Requirements Schedule in Attachment 5;
 - (ii) carry out and perform any Unscheduled Maintenance Services within 15 days' receipt of the Purchaser's written request for same (or such other time as the Purchaser may request in its absolute discretion); and
 - (iii) use its best endeavours to minimise the incidence, severity and duration of any interruption to the Purchaser's operations as a result of performing the Maintenance Services.
- (b) The Purchaser and the Supplier agree that:
 - (i) the Scheduled Maintenance Services:
 - (A) form part of the Works;
 - (B) are included in the Purchase Price; and
 - (C) shall not be the subject of any Claim which would result in any increase in the Purchase Price;
 - (ii) the Unscheduled Maintenance Services are not included in the Purchase Price; and

- (iii) the **Unscheduled Maintenance Charges** are the compensation payable to the Supplier for the performance of the **Unscheduled Maintenance Services**.
- (c) The Supplier must provide all equipment, tools, parts, consumables, materials, technical supervision, Personnel and other things required to perform the **Maintenance Services**, the cost for which is deemed to be included in the price payable for those **Maintenance Services** under this Agreement.
- (d) Any **Authorised Person** may, at any time whilst **Maintenance Services** are being performed by the Supplier, observe the **Maintenance Services**.
- (e) The Supplier:
 - (i) shall be responsible for the care of:
 - (A) all Goods which are the subject of **Maintenance Services**;
 - (B) all things entrusted to the Supplier by the Purchaser for the purpose of carrying out the **Maintenance Services**; and
 - (C) all things brought onto the Site by the Supplier for the purpose of carrying out **Maintenance Services**,
 whilst the **Maintenance Services** are being performed; and
 - (ii) must ensure that it does not damage the Site in performing the **Maintenance Services**.
- (f) If loss or damage occurs to the Goods or the Site as a result of the Supplier's acts or omissions in performing the **Maintenance Services**, the Supplier must, at its own cost, rectify such loss or damage so that:
 - (i) the Goods conform in every respect with the provisions of this Contract; or
 - (ii) the Site is restored to its previous condition,
 (as the case may be).

14 Purchaser-Supplied Information

- (a) The Supplier acknowledges and agrees that:
 - (i) the Purchaser makes no representations or warranties as to the sufficiency, accuracy or completeness of any of the **Purchaser-Supplied Information**;
 - (ii) the **Purchaser-Supplied Information** has been provided to the Supplier only to assist the Supplier with its performance of the Works and the Supplier must not rely on that information for any purpose;
 - (iii) any error or omission in the **Purchaser-Supplied Information** will have no effect on:
 - (A) the warranties provided by the Supplier under this Agreement; or

- (B) the other obligations of the Supplier under this Agreement;
 - (iv) the Supplier has not and will not rely on the Purchaser-Supplied Information for any purpose unless the Supplier has first, at its own cost and expense, independently verified the accuracy of the Purchaser-Supplied Information;
 - (v) in performing the Works, the Supplier must assess the Purchaser-Supplied Information and draw its own conclusions as to the accuracy and sufficiency of the Purchaser-Supplied Information and must, at its own cost and expense, make its own enquiries and determinations as to the accuracy and adequacy of such information; and
 - (vi) the Supplier will have no Claim arising from or in connection with the inaccuracy, incompleteness or inadequacy of the Purchaser-Supplied Information or the non-provision of information by the Purchaser.
- (b) The Supplier obtains no rights, or IP Rights, in the Purchaser-Supplied Information and, unless otherwise agreed, the Purchaser-Supplied Information may only be used by the Supplier for the purpose of performing the Works.

15 Security

15.1 Security for Deposit

- (a) At the same time as the Supplier submits its invoice for the Deposit under clause 17.1 (if applicable), the Supplier must provide the Purchaser with an unconditional undertaking for the same amount of the Deposit which complies with the requirements of clauses 15.2(a) and 15.2(b) ("**Deposit Guarantee**").
- (b) The Purchaser may make demand on and utilise the Deposit Guarantee to recover the Deposit if the Purchaser is entitled to repayment of the Deposit under clause 30.2(c)(i).
- (c) The Purchaser will return the Deposit Guarantee to the Supplier upon Acceptance being achieved.

15.2 Performance security

- (a) Within 15 Business Days of the Date of Agreement, the Supplier must provide the Purchaser with an unconditional undertaking in the form set out in Attachment 8 for the amount specified in Item 4 of Attachment 1 ("**Security**").
- (b) The unconditional undertaking referred to in clause 15.2(a) must be issued by a bank satisfactory to the Purchaser and authorised under section 9 of the *Banking Act 1959* (Cth) which at all times holds at least the Required Credit Rating and which has its principal place of business in Australia.
- (c) The Purchaser may have immediate recourse to the Security where the Purchaser believes (acting reasonably) that:
 - (i) the Supplier has engaged in any negligent act or omission in relation to the Agreement;

- (ii) the Supplier is in breach of any of its obligations under the Agreement;
 - (iii) the Supplier has become indebted to the Purchaser pursuant to the Agreement;
 - (iv) the Purchaser is entitled to have recourse to the Security pursuant to clause 15.1 or 15.3(b);
 - (v) the Purchaser is entitled to terminate the Agreement pursuant to clause 30.2(a); or
 - (vi) an Insolvency Event affecting the Supplier has occurred,
- (d) If the Purchaser makes a demand on the Security, the Purchaser:
- (i) does not hold the amount received under the demand on trust for the Supplier and the Supplier does not have ownership of, or any proprietary interest in, such amounts;
 - (ii) is not required to hold the proceeds in any definable account; and
 - (iii) is not obliged to pay the Supplier interest on that amount.
- (e) Subject to any demands made under clause 15.2(c), the Purchaser must release the Security as follows:
- (i) the unconditional undertaking shall be returned to the Supplier within 10 Business Days after receipt of a written request from the Supplier, which request may only be made after the later of:
 - (A) Completion;
 - (B) the rectification of all Defects notified to the Supplier during the last Defects Correction Period; or
 - (C) the final resolution of any dispute between the parties.

15.3 Replacement of guarantees

- (a) If any of the Security or the Deposit Guarantee (if applicable) contain an expiry date, the Supplier must provide a replacement unconditional undertaking in the same form as the original Security or Deposit Guarantee (if applicable) on or before the date which is 15 Business Days before the expiry date and which complies with clauses 15.2(a) and 15.2(b).
- (b) If the Supplier fails to provide a replacement unconditional undertaking in accordance with clause 15.3(a), then the Purchaser may make a demand on the original unconditional undertaking and the Purchaser will hold the proceeds arising from such demand absolutely. The Purchaser may apply amounts so held in respect of any claim it would have been entitled to bring in relation to the original unconditional undertaking. Upon receipt of the replacement unconditional undertaking, the Purchaser shall pay the remaining balance without interest to the Supplier.
- (c) The Supplier is responsible for all stamp duty (including penalties, if applicable) payable in connection with:

- (i) the Security and the Deposit Guarantee (if applicable); and
- (ii) any demands made on the Security and the Deposit Guarantee (if applicable).

15.4 Condition precedent

Notwithstanding anything to the contrary in this Agreement, provision by the Supplier of the Deposit Guarantee (if applicable) and the Security to the Purchaser is a condition precedent to the Supplier's entitlement to payment under this Agreement.

16 Purchase Price and Unscheduled Maintenance Charges

- (a) Subject to the Supplier complying with its obligations under this Agreement, the Purchaser will pay the Supplier:
 - (i) the Purchase Price for Delivery and Installation of the Goods and Scheduled Maintenance Services for the Goods which will be:
 - (A) for Goods for which the Purchaser accepted a fixed sum, the fixed sum specified in Item 1 of Attachment 1; and
 - (ii) the Unscheduled Maintenance Charges for the performance of the Unscheduled Maintenance Services; and
 - (iii) any additional amounts or deductions provided for by this Agreement,as adjusted by any additions or deductions made pursuant to this Agreement.
- (b) The Purchase Price and the Unscheduled Maintenance Charges are inclusive of all Taxes but exclusive of GST. No additional charges will be made on account of new or existing or increased Taxes, government levies or charges applicable to the Goods or the Maintenance Services or the Agreement.
- (c) Except as expressly provided by this Agreement, the Supplier must provide all resources necessary to perform the Works, and is not entitled to use the Purchaser's resources or seek reimbursement in respect of the cost of providing resources, except with the Purchaser's prior written approval.

17 Payment

17.1 Deposit

- (a) If a Deposit is nominated in Item 2 of Attachment 1, the Supplier shall submit a valid Tax Invoice for the Deposit to the Purchaser within 7 days of this Agreement, and the Purchaser shall pay the Deposit to the Supplier within 20 Business Days after delivery of that invoice.

17.2 Payment Claims for Purchase Price

- (a) The Supplier must submit invoices to the Purchaser for the Purchase Price in accordance with this Agreement as set out in Schedule 3, such invoices to be submitted within 7 days of the end of each month for

Goods Delivered and/or Maintenance Services performed during that month.

- (b) The date referred to in clause 17.2(a) is the 'reference date' for the purposes of the Security of Payment Act.
- (c) An invoice must be supported by such information as necessary to enable the Purchaser to verify the amount of the invoice, and must:
 - (i) be in the form of a tax invoice describing the Goods Delivered and/or Maintenance Services provided in the previous month and showing the total amount payable and the GST payable; and
 - (ii) be accompanied (where necessary or where requested by the Purchaser) by verifying documentation.

17.3 Payment Claims for Unscheduled Maintenance Services

- (a) Where the Supplier is required to perform Unscheduled Maintenance Services, the Supplier must submit invoices to the Purchaser for the Unscheduled Maintenance Charges in accordance with this Agreement, such invoices to be submitted within 7 days of the end of each month for Unscheduled Maintenance Services performed during that month.
- (b) The date referred to in clause 17.3(a) is the 'reference date' for the purposes of the Security of Payment Act.
- (c) An invoice must be supported by such information as necessary to enable the Purchaser to verify the amount of the invoice, and must:
 - (i) be in the form of a tax invoice describing the Unscheduled Maintenance Services performed in the previous month and showing the total amount payable and the GST payable; and
 - (ii) be accompanied (where necessary or where requested by the Purchaser) by verifying documentation.

17.4 Payment of invoices

- (a) Upon receipt of an invoice the Purchaser may require the Supplier to provide additional information to assist the Purchaser to determine whether or not an amount is payable.
- (b) Subject to clauses 17.4(c) and 17.4(g), the Purchaser will pay correctly rendered invoices within 30 days of the Purchaser receiving the invoice.
- (c) Without limiting clause 17.4(g) or any other rights of the Purchaser, the Purchaser may withhold payment of an invoiced amount if the Purchaser reasonably considers that the Works to which that invoiced amount relates has not been provided in accordance with this Agreement, or if the Purchaser otherwise disputes the invoiced amount in good faith. The Supplier must promptly provide or complete again any Works (or any part of the Works) not provided in accordance with this Agreement.
- (d) Payment of the invoice or any part thereof, will not be evidence of the value of the Works provided or an admission of liability or evidence that the Goods comply with the Agreement, or that the Works has been provided satisfactorily but will be a payment on account only.

- (e) If an invoice is found to have been incorrectly rendered prior to its payment then the Purchaser will notify the Supplier and the Supplier will issue a correctly rendered invoice.
- (f) If an invoice is found to have been incorrectly rendered after payment, any underpayment or overpayment will be recovered by or from the Supplier by payment to or by the Supplier or offset against any subsequent invoice. This clause 17.4(f) does not limit any other available means of recovery of an incorrect payment.
- (g) Without prejudice to any other rights or remedies of the Purchaser, the Purchaser may withhold, retain or set off from any amount Claimed by the Supplier or from any payment due to the Supplier under this Agreement, any amounts payable to the Purchaser and any amount which the Purchaser deems necessary to protect it against any costs, charges, expenses or damages for which the Supplier may be liable to the Purchaser under or in connection with this Agreement.

17.5 Security of payment

- (a) The parties agree that the Purchaser's Representative is authorised to:
 - (i) accept service of payment claims served by the Supplier under the Security of Payment Act;
 - (ii) assess payment claims served by the Supplier under the Security of Payment Act; and
 - (iii) provide the Supplier with payment schedules under the Security of Payment Act.
- (b) If the Supplier delivers or arranges to deliver to the Purchaser any written communication in relation to the Security of Payment Act, the Supplier must ensure that a copy of the written communication is provided to the Purchaser's Representative at the same time.
- (c) Without affecting the Purchaser's right to issue payment schedules itself, the Purchaser authorises the Purchaser's Representative to issue payment schedules on the Purchaser's behalf. If within the time allowed by the Security of Payment Act for service of a payment schedule by the Purchaser, the Purchaser does not:
 - (i) issue the required payment schedule itself; or
 - (ii) notify the Supplier that the Purchaser's Representative does not have authority from the Purchaser to issue the payment schedule on its behalf,

then a payment certificate issued by the Purchaser's Representative under the Agreement which relates to the relevant period shall be taken to be the payment schedule for the purpose of the Security of Payment Act, whether or not it is expressly stated to be a payment schedule.

17.6 Subcontractors' Charges

- (a) The Supplier must promptly give the Purchaser's Representative a copy of any notice of a charge lodged under Chapter 4 of the Security of Payment Act received by the Supplier.
- (b) If the Purchaser makes a payment as a consequence of a subcontractor lodging a charge under Chapter 4 of the Security of Payment Act, the Purchaser may:

- (i) recover the amount of such payment as a debt due and payable from the Supplier; or
 - (ii) have recourse to the Security.
- (c) The Supplier shall indemnify the Purchaser against any loss, cost, damage, liability or expense suffered or incurred by the Purchaser as a result of any charges lodged under Chapter 4 of the Security of Payment Act.

18 Warranties

- (a) Information, descriptions and claims as to the performance or suitability of the Goods given by the Supplier or any Supplier's Personnel, or the effects of the Goods, specified in the Supplier's catalogues, brochures, descriptive literature, tender or quotations or specified by the Supplier or its agents in pre-Agreement discussions, constitute representations made by the Supplier to the Purchaser (upon which the Purchaser has relied) and are binding on the Supplier but do not lessen any of the Supplier's obligations or warranties otherwise contained in this Agreement.
- (b) The Supplier warrants and represents to the Purchaser that:
- (i) it has the expertise, skill, competence, experience and ability necessary to perform the Works in accordance with this Agreement;
 - (ii) it has all resources and Personnel necessary to perform the Works;
 - (iii) the Works will, as a minimum, be performed in accordance with Good Industry Practices;
 - (iv) it has examined this Agreement and all Purchaser-Supplied Information and that information is suitable, appropriate and adequate for the performance of the Works;
 - (v) it will ensure that its performance of the Works does not adversely affect the Existing Operations or the operation and use of the Site except to the extent authorised by this Agreement, or agreed to by the Purchaser;
 - (vi) it and its Personnel are registered and hold all Government Approvals, requisite licences and registrations required by Law and that are necessary to properly perform the Works and that such Government Approvals, registration or licences will remain current for the duration of this Agreement;
 - (vii) it will not infringe the IP Rights of any third party or otherwise breach any Law or obligation to any third party in performing the Works; and
 - (viii) the performance of the Works and the use by the Purchaser of the Goods as contemplated by this Agreement will not infringe the IP Rights of any third party.
- (c) The Supplier warrants and represents to the Purchaser that the Goods:
- (i) shall conform to the requirements of this Agreement (including the Specification);

- (ii) are suitable for the Site;
 - (iii) are suitable and fit for the Purchaser's purpose and will be of such a nature and quality that may reasonably be expected to achieve the results that the Purchaser desires the Goods to achieve;
 - (iv) are free from all Defects or imperfections in materials and workmanship;
 - (v) be of the current manufacture and in accordance with Good Industry Practice;
 - (vi) be provided in a timely and professional manner in and in any case be Delivered in the time required under this Agreement;
 - (vii) meet all relevant Australian standards (or, where applicable, appropriate international standards) and comply with all Laws;
 - (viii) when used properly, are safe and without risk to health;
 - (ix) are new and unused unless otherwise agreed with the Purchaser; and
 - (x) are free of any mortgage, lien, encumbrance or any other third party interest.
- (d) On or before Delivery, the Supplier must assign to the Purchaser any warranties which the Supplier has received from the suppliers or manufacturers of the Goods (or components of the Goods) or have otherwise been received by the Supplier in relation to, and in the course of performing, the Works.
- (e) The Purchaser will have the benefit of any implied warranties from the provisions of the *Competition and Consumer Act 2010* (Cth) including the *Australian Consumer Law* (as it is described in that Act), *Fair Trading Act 1989* (Qld), the *Sale of Goods Act 1896* (Qld) and the *Property Agents and Motor Dealers Act 2000* (Qld) and any other relevant legislation.
- (f) The application of the United Nations Convention on Contracts for the International Sale of Goods (known as the *Vienna Sales Convention 1980*) is excluded.

19 Environment

- (a) When performing any Works that requires the Supplier to access the Site, the Supplier shall:
- (i) comply with and ensure its Personnel comply with:
 - (A) all Environmental Laws;
 - (B) all Government Approvals (including development approvals);
 - (C) the Purchaser's requirements for environmental management system documentation (and the Supplier acknowledges that those requirements are available from the Purchaser on request);

- (D) Site specific environmental requirements; and
 - (E) any relevant Australian or international standards or codes regarding environmental management;
- (ii) ensure that all machinery, tools, plant and equipment used by the Supplier or its Personnel are maintained so as to enable it to comply with its obligations under this clause 19; and
 - (iii) undertake regular inspections of the Works and provide to the Purchaser a checklist detailing compliance with clauses 19(a)(i) and 19(a)(ii) within 10 days after each inspection.
- (b) The Purchaser may conduct or engage a suitably qualified independent expert to carry out random audits to ensure that the Works are being carried out by the Supplier in accordance with clause 19(a). The Supplier agrees to cooperate fully with any such audit.
 - (c) The Supplier must notify the Purchaser as soon as possible but no later than 12 hours after it becomes aware of the occurrence on Site of an Environmental Incident caused by the Supplier or the Supplier's Personnel.
 - (d) The Supplier must comply with any notice, order or direction issued to the Supplier or Purchaser under an Environmental Law in connection with the Works.
 - (e) If the Supplier breaches this clause 19 the Purchaser may immediately terminate the Agreement under clause 30.2(a)(i) without prejudice to any other rights which the Purchaser may have.

20 Workplace Health & Safety

- (a) This clause 20 applies where the Supplier is required to access the Site for the purpose of performing the Works.
- (b) The Supplier:
 - (i) will be fully responsible for ensuring that the Supplier performs its duties under the Agreement safely; and
 - (ii) will be responsible for compliance with the WH&S Act from the Date of Agreement for the duration of the Agreement; and
 - (iii) unless otherwise advised by the Purchaser, will comply with its duties as a Person with Management or Control of the Workplace at the Site.
- (c) The Supplier acknowledges and agrees that:
 - (i) the Purchaser is not obliged to check or monitor the Supplier's compliance with the requirements of the WH&S Act;
 - (ii) the random audits referred to in this clause 20 do not relieve, limit or otherwise affect the Supplier's responsibilities under the WH&S Act, the Agreement;
 - (iii) the Purchaser has certain duties under the WH&S Act;

- (iv) the Supplier must (at its own cost and expense and without any entitlement to any Claim of any kind whatsoever) immediately comply with:
 - (A) the reasonable directions given by the Purchaser so as to enable the Purchaser to comply with its duties under the WH&S Act;
 - (B) all directions given by the Purchaser to stop work due to safety related issues; and
 - (C) directions on safety issued by any Authority;
- (v) the Supplier must in performing the Works:
 - (A) perform the Works in such manner as to not place the Purchaser in breach of its duties under the WH&S Act;
 - (B) comply in all relevant respects with the WH&S Act, including, where relevant, the “designer’s” duties and functions under the WH&S Act;
 - (C) establish and implement a process that provides for the Purchaser or any other persons affected by the work undertaken by the Supplier to be informed about and consulted in relation to the hazards and controls identified in the work method statements or changes made thereafter; and
 - (D) properly supervise its Personnel and ensure that its Personnel complies with the obligations in this clause 20.
- (d) The Supplier must (and must ensure that its Personnel):
 - (i) comply with any specific safety requirements for the Site, work method statements, the Purchaser’s own safety system including the Purchaser’s safety plan, and the reasonable safety directions given by the Purchaser;
 - (ii) attend a health and safety induction conducted by the Purchaser prior to starting work on the Site;
 - (iii) ensure that all machinery, tools, plant and equipment used for the performance of the Works is maintained so as to enable the Supplier to meet its obligations under this Agreement; and
 - (iv) program and co-ordinate its performance of the Works so as to minimise the effect on any Existing Operations at the Site.
- (e) The Supplier must verbally notify the Purchaser immediately after the occurrence on the Site or the Site of any incident or injury involving or caused by the Supplier or the Supplier’s Personnel, including any work related illness, work injury, dangerous event, or serious bodily injury.
- (f) The Supplier must provide the Purchaser with copies of all statutory notices and correspondence of whatsoever nature concerning the WH&S Act within 1 hour of the dispatch and/or receipt by the Supplier. Outside the Purchaser’s normal work hours, the Supplier must verbally notify the Purchaser of such events and provide copies to the Purchaser on request or on the following normal work day, whichever is the earlier.

- (g) The Purchaser may carry out random audits and inspections to ensure that all work being carried out is being done so in accordance with any Site-specific safety requirements, the Purchaser's safety system and the WH&S Act. The Supplier agrees to cooperate fully with any such audit.
- (h) If the Supplier witnesses or becomes aware of any actual or potential risk relating to the workplace or work activities being undertaken, the Supplier must immediately notify the Purchaser of such situation and provide the Purchaser with all details the Purchaser reasonably requires.

21 Code for the Tendering and Performance of Building Work

The Supplier:

- (a) acknowledges that, depending on the nature and scope of the Goods requested by the Purchaser, the Code Requirements may apply to this Agreement; and
- (b) agrees to comply with the Code Requirements, if they apply.

22 Intellectual Property rights

22.1 Supplier to obtain all necessary rights

The Supplier must ensure that it has all necessary rights and licences to any IP Rights subsisting in any matter, thing or process used or to be used by or on behalf of the Supplier in performing its obligations under this Agreement or to be Supplied, Installed and Maintained for the benefit of the Purchaser under this Agreement .

22.2 Licence of Project IP to Purchaser

- (a) The Supplier grants to the Purchaser a perpetual, non-exclusive, royalty-free, non-transferable licence to use, reproduce, modify and adapt the Project IP.
- (b) The licence described in clause 22.2(a) above, shall be capable of sub-licence to any operator, licensee, contractor, subcontractor or consultant engaged by the Purchaser.

22.3 Licence of Background IP

- (a) The Supplier grants to the Purchaser a perpetual, irrevocable, non-exclusive, royalty-free, licence to use, reproduce, modify and adapt the Supplier Background IP to the extent necessary to:
 - (i) exercise the Purchaser's rights in connection with the Goods; or
 - (ii) use, maintain, alter, repair, upgrade or operate the Goods.
- (b) The licence described in clause 22.3(a) above, shall be capable of sub-licence to any operator, licensee, contractor, subcontractor or consultant engaged by the Purchaser.

22.4 Intellectual Property warranty

The Supplier warrants and represents that:

- (a) it has all rights and licences necessary to grant to the Purchaser the licences granted in clauses 22.2 and 22.3; and

- (b) the Project IP, the Supplier Background IP and any use of either of them by or on behalf of the Purchaser, will not infringe the IP Rights of any third party.

22.5 Intellectual Property indemnity

The Supplier indemnifies the Purchaser from and against all Claims, liability, loss, damages, costs and expenses (including legal cost) arising out of or in connection with any Claim by a third party that the Project IP, the Supplier Background IP and any use of either of them by or on behalf of the Purchaser infringes the IP Rights of a third party.

22.6 No third party payments

The Supplier represents and warrants that except for amounts included in the Purchase Price, no royalties or other payments are due or payable by the Purchaser to the Supplier or any other person in respect of the Project IP or the Supplier Background IP.

22.7 Return of material forms of Project IP

Within 45 days after the earlier of the termination of this Agreement or the expiry of the last Defects Correction Period, the Supplier must deliver to the Purchaser all material forms of the Project IP in the possession, power or control of the Supplier or any of its suppliers, contractors or subcontractors.

22.8 Moral Rights

To the extent that any person has any moral rights in the Goods or any product delivered to the Purchaser under this Agreement, the Supplier must use reasonable endeavours to obtain all consents and waivers from the individual creator necessary to ensure the Purchaser may do any acts or omissions consistent with the licence granted under clause 22.3 without infringing any moral rights.

22.9 Intellectual Property protection

- (a) The Supplier agrees to notify the Purchaser as soon as the Supplier becomes aware of any suspected, threatened or actual infringement of:
 - (i) any IP Rights subsisting in the Goods or any matter, thing or process used or to be used by or on behalf of the Supplier in performing its obligations under this Agreement; or
 - (ii) the Project IP.
- (b) The Supplier agrees to provide all reasonable assistance the Purchaser may request to protect:
 - (i) the IP Rights subsisting in the Goods or any matter, thing or process used or to be used by or on behalf of the Supplier in performing its obligations under this Agreement; and
 - (ii) the Project IP.

22.10 Survival obligations

Subject to clause 22.2, the obligations of this clause 22 will not cease on the completion, expiry or termination of this Agreement.

23 Suspension

23.1 Right to direct suspension

- (a) The Purchaser may in its absolute discretion suspend the performance of part or all of:
 - (i) the Works; or
 - (ii) the Supplier's obligations under this Agreement,by giving the Supplier written notice.
- (b) The Supplier must not suspend the Works except:
 - (i) as directed by the Purchaser under this clause 23.1; or
 - (ii) in accordance with its statutory rights under the Security of Payment Act or the QBCC Act.
- (c) When the Supplier receives a notice of suspension under this clause 23, the Supplier must immediately suspend its performance of the Works, or performance of the relevant obligations, until such time as the Purchaser directs it by written notice to resume performance of the Works or performance of those obligations. At such time, the Supplier must promptly recommence the Works or the performance of the obligations, in accordance with this Agreement.
- (d) Where the suspension of the Supplier's obligations under clause 23.1(a) is caused by or necessary because of the acts or omissions of the Purchaser or its Personnel, then the Purchaser will reimburse the Supplier within a reasonable time of receipt of a detailed breakdown of the Supplier's claim for the extra costs properly and reasonably incurred by the Supplier as a direct consequence of the suspension.
- (e) The Supplier must take all steps and actions to minimise the cost to the Supplier and the Purchaser arising from a suspension.

23.2 Suspension under the Security of Payment Act or the QBCC Act

- (a) The Supplier must:
 - (i) promptly give the Purchaser and the Purchaser's Representative a copy of any notice the Supplier receives from any subcontractor; and
 - (ii) ensure that each subcontractor promptly gives the Purchaser and the Purchaser's Representative a copy of any notice that the subcontractor receives from another person,under section 98 of the Security of Payment Act or section 67O of the QBCC Act.
- (b) If the Purchaser becomes aware that a subcontractor is entitled to suspend work under section 98 of the Security of Payment Act or section 67O of the QBCC Act, the Purchaser may (in its absolute discretion) pay the subcontractor any money that is or may be owing to the subcontractor for work forming part of the Works and the Purchaser may recover any amount paid as a debt due from the Supplier.
- (c) The Supplier indemnifies the Purchaser against any cost, loss, expense or damage of any nature suffered or incurred by the Purchaser arising

out of direct payment by the Purchaser to a subcontractor as a result of subcontractor exercising its rights under the Security of Payment Act or the QBCC Act.

- (d) If the Supplier intends to exercise its right under the Security of Payment Act or the QBCC Act to suspend the Works, it must give notice to the Purchaser of no less than 2 Business Days prior to the Supplier exercising that right.

24 Extension Of Time

- (a) The Supplier must immediately give the Purchaser notice of all incidents, circumstances or events ("**Events**") of any nature affecting or likely to affect the progress of the Works which might reasonably be expected to result in a delay to:
 - (i) Delivery of the Goods;
 - (ii) Completion; or
 - (iii) Scheduled Maintenance Services.
- (b) If the Supplier wishes to claim an extension of time, within 7 days after an Event has first occurred, the Supplier must give a written claim to the Purchaser expressed as an "Extension of Time Claim" setting out:
 - (i) full details of the cause of the Event with supporting documents; and
 - (ii) stating a reasonable period by which the Supplier believes the Date(s) for Delivery or Date for Completion should be extended as a result of the delay caused by the Event.
- (c) Subject to the other provisions of this clause 24, the Supplier is only entitled to an extension of time to the Date(s) for Delivery or Date for Completion where a delay to the Date(s) for Delivery or Date for Completion is caused by any of the following events, whether occurring before, on or after the Date(s) for Delivery or Date for Completion:
 - (i) any act, omission, default or breach by the Purchaser or its Personnel;
 - (ii) the execution of a Variation under clause 26, except where that Variation is caused by or required due to an act, omission, breach or default by the Supplier or its Personnel;
 - (iii) an order to suspend the performance of the Works under clause 23, except where the suspension is caused by or required due to an act, omission, breach or default by the Supplier or its Personnel; or
 - (iv) an Event of Force Majeure.
- (d) As soon as practicable after receipt of the notice in clause 24(b), the Purchaser will notify the Supplier as to the period, if any, by which the Date(s) for Delivery or Date for Completion will be extended.

- (e) Despite any other provisions of this clause 24, the Purchaser may, in its absolute discretion and at any time, make an extension to the Date(s) for Delivery or Date for Completion.
- (f) Where more than one event causes concurrent delays and the cause of at least one of those events, but not all of them, is not an event which entitles the Supplier to an extension of time, then to the extent that the delays are concurrent, the Supplier is not entitled to an extension of time to the Date(s) for Delivery or the Date for Completion.
- (g) It is a condition precedent to the Supplier's entitlement to an extension of time under clause 24(c) that the Supplier submits the notice required by clause 24(a) and the claim required by clause 24(b) strictly within the time and as required under those clauses.
- (h) A delay by the Purchaser or the failure by the Purchaser to grant a reasonable extension of time or to grant an extension of time will not cause the Date(s) for Delivery or Date for Completion to be set at large.

25 Delay Liquidated Damages

- (a) The provisions of this clause 25 apply to this Agreement if Delay Liquidated Damages have been specified in Attachment 1.

If the Supplier does not achieve

- (i) Delivery by the Date(s) for Delivery; or
- (ii) Completion by the Date for Completion

, the Supplier will pay or allow to the Purchaser the Delay Liquidated Damages for each day or part thereof after the Date(s) for Delivery or Date for Completion (as the case may be) up to and including the Date(s) of Delivery or the Date of Completion or the date this Agreement is terminated, whichever occurs first.

- (b) The parties acknowledge and agree that the Delay Liquidated Damages are a genuine pre-estimate of the loss likely to be suffered by the Purchaser in the event that Delivery is not achieved by the Date(s) for Delivery or Completion is not achieved by the Date for Completion.
- (c) The Purchaser may set off Delay Liquidated Damages when calculating any payment due or to become due to the Supplier.
- (d) Nothing in this clause 25 is to be taken to limit any other obligations or liabilities of the Supplier or other rights of the Purchaser arising from breach of this Agreement by the Supplier, including in relation to:
 - (i) defects liability obligations;
 - (ii) other warranties or guarantees provided elsewhere in this Agreement; or
 - (iii) any liability to pay general law damages.

26 Variations

- (a) The Supplier must not vary the Goods or Works except as directed by the Purchaser.

- (b) The Purchaser may direct a Variation by issuing the Supplier with a "Variation Notice" specifying the details of the Variation. The Supplier must carry out the Variation. The Agreement will be deemed to be varied by and in accordance with the Variation Notice and clause 26(e).
- (c) Before issuing a Variation Notice, the Purchaser may request that the Supplier provide a Variation Proposal under clause 26(c) for the proposed Variation.
- (d) Within 7 days of receipt of a Variation Notice under clause 26(b), or a request for a Variation Proposal under clause 26(c), and before the Supplier carries out the Variation, the Supplier must provide the Purchaser with a proposal setting out for that Variation:
 - (i) a detailed breakdown of its assessment of the increase or decrease in the Purchase Price or the Unscheduled Maintenance Charges (or notice that there will be no impact on the Purchase Price or the Unscheduled Maintenance Charges) based on the rates and prices set out or referred to in the Specification (including any Schedule of Rates);
 - (ii) any impact on the Date for Delivery and the Date for Completion; and
 - (iii) if the Supplier considers that a Variation will, if carried out by the Supplier, prevent the Supplier from being able to comply with any of the warranties given by the Supplier or any of the Supplier's obligations under the Agreement, details of the warranties and obligations which it considers will be affected and the respects in which they will be so affected

("Variation Proposal").

- (e) The Purchaser may notify the Supplier that:
 - (i) it accepts the Variation Proposal, in which case the Purchase Price and Date for Delivery and Date for Completion will be varied in accordance with the Variation Proposal; or
 - (ii) it rejects the Variation Proposal or wishes to discuss the Variation Proposal in which case the Purchase Price, Unscheduled Maintenance Charges, Date for Delivery, Date for Completion and impact of the Variation will be varied as agreed by the parties or determined in accordance with clause 26(f) and documented by the Purchaser in the Variation Notice (where a notice has not yet been issued), or the Purchaser will issue a revised Variation Notice.
- (f) In the absence of agreement between the parties in respect of:
 - (i) the Purchase Price or the Unscheduled Maintenance Charges, a valuation will be made by the Purchaser on the basis of the rates and prices set out in the Specification, if any, to the extent that they are applicable. If, or to the extent that, those rates and prices are not applicable, then the Purchaser will determine a fair and reasonable adjustment to the Purchase Price or the Unscheduled Maintenance Charges as a result of the Variation (such valuation will include an amount comprising profit and overheads (including project and head office) of 5% (in total)). If the variation to the Purchase Price or the Unscheduled Maintenance Charges has not been agreed within 14 days of the

- date of the Variation Notice, the Supplier may notify the Purchaser and require a determination from the Purchaser within 7 days;
- (ii) the Date for Delivery, Date for Completion or some other aspect of the Agreement, the Purchaser will determine a reasonable Variation (or will reasonably determine that no Variation is required) taking into account the nature and impact of the Variation and the Supplier's Variation Proposal.
- (g) The Supplier is not entitled to any payment (pursuant to the Agreement, or otherwise at Law) in relation to any Variation unless:
- (i) the Supplier has been directed to carry out the Variation pursuant to clause 26(b); and
 - (ii) the Supplier has given notice of the detailed breakdown of the increase or decrease in the Purchase Price or the Unscheduled Maintenance Charges in accordance with clause 26(d); and
 - (iii) the adjustment to the Purchase Price or the Unscheduled Maintenance Charges has been agreed or determined in accordance with clause 26(e).
- (h) If the Purchaser accepts a Variation Proposal containing a notice under clause 26(d)(iii), the Supplier will not be in breach of the Agreement to the extent that it fails to comply with the warranties or obligations referred to in the Variation Proposal solely as a result of carrying out the Variation.
- (i) No Variation issued in accordance with the Agreement will vitiate or invalidate the Agreement.
- (j) Where a Variation involves the omission of any part or parts of the Goods or the Works, the Purchaser may perform itself, or engage others, to perform the omitted part or parts. The Supplier acknowledges that one or more Variations will not constitute a basis to allege that the Purchaser has repudiated the Agreement notwithstanding the extent or timing of the Variations.

27 Indemnity and Liability

- (a) The Supplier indemnifies the Indemnified Parties and the Purchaser and its Personnel against any liability, loss, damage or expense (including legal expenses on a full indemnity basis) arising directly or indirectly from or in connection with:
- (i) any breach of warranty by the Supplier;
 - (ii) any breach of this Agreement by the Supplier;
 - (iii) any wilful, unlawful or negligent act or omission by the Supplier or its Personnel;
 - (iv) any injury, illness or death of any person caused or contributed to by the Supplier or its Personnel;
 - (v) any property loss or damage caused or contributed to by the Supplier or its Personnel;

- (vi) any penalty imposed for breach of Law in connection with the performance of the Works by the Supplier or its Personnel;
 - (vii) loss or damage to any plant, equipment, tools, appliances or other property owned, rented or hired by the Supplier or its Personnel and used in relation to this Agreement;
 - (viii) any infringement of IP Rights by the Supplier or its Personnel or any Claim that the Goods or any part or whole of the Works or the Purchaser's use of the Goods as contemplated by this Agreement, infringe the IP Rights of any third party;
 - (ix) any liens or charges (including any charges lodged under the Chapter 4 of the Security of Payment Act) which are exercised or lodged as a consequence of the Supplier's failure to pay, or delay in making payments to, any of its Personnel;
 - (x) any suspension of a subcontractor of Works under section 98 of the Security of Payment Act;
 - (xi) any breach by the Supplier of clause 19, including any fines or penalties imposed by an Authority;
 - (xii) any breach by the Supplier of clause 20 or the WH&S Act; and
 - (xiii) any Claim, action, demand or proceeding by a third party against the Purchaser caused or contributed to by the Supplier or its Personnel.
- (b) The Supplier's liability under the indemnity in clause 27(a) to a party referred to in that clause will be reduced proportionally to the extent only that a negligent act or omission of that party has contributed to the liability, loss, damage or expense.

28 Defects

- (a) If, during the Defects Correction Period, the Purchaser finds any Defect in the Goods (other than a Defect caused by the negligence of the Purchaser), then the Purchaser or the Purchaser's Representative may give the Supplier notice in writing of the Defect and require the Supplier to make good the Defect within a reasonable period stated in the notice.
- (b) If the Supplier does not make good the Defect within the period stated in the notice given pursuant to clause 28(a), the Purchaser may:
 - (i) reject the Goods with the Defect and return them to the Supplier, in which case the Supplier must replace the Goods free of charge and reimburse the Purchaser for any expenses incurred; or
 - (ii) make good or engage another supplier to make good the Defect, in which case the Supplier must reimburse the Purchaser for any cost and expenses incurred.
- (c) If the Supplier does not replace the Goods pursuant to clause 28(b)(i) and:
 - (i) the Purchaser has already paid the Supplier for the Goods with the Defect, the Supplier must repay the Purchaser the Purchase Price for those Goods; or

- (ii) the Purchaser has not already paid the Supplier for the Goods with the Defect, the Purchaser is not liable to pay the Supplier for those Goods.
- (d) Where the Supplier has made good any Defect under this clause 28, those Goods will be subject to a new Defects Correction Period, from the date the Supplier made good the Defect.
- (e) The Purchaser's rights under this clause 28 do not in any way affect the Supplier's obligations under this Agreement or any of the Purchaser's other rights under this Agreement or at Law.
- (f) The Acceptance of any Goods with a Defect by the Purchaser or the Purchaser's Representative will not bind the Purchaser to accept any other Goods with a Defect and does not affect any of the Purchaser's other rights under this Agreement or at Law.
- (g) The rights and obligations under this clause 28 continue after the termination of the Agreement.

29 Dispute Resolution

- (a) Any dispute or difference arising out of or in relation to this Agreement between the Supplier and the Purchaser shall be resolved in accordance with this clause 29.
- (b) If a dispute between the Supplier and the Purchaser arises out of or in connection with this Agreement, then either party shall deliver by hand or send by certified mail to the other party a notice of dispute in writing adequately identifying and providing details of the dispute.
- (c) Notwithstanding the existence of a dispute, the Supplier and the Purchaser shall continue to perform this Agreement, and Supplier shall continue to perform the Works.
- (d) Within 14 days after service of a notice of dispute, the parties shall confer at least once to attempt to resolve the dispute and failing resolution of the dispute to explore and if possible agree on methods of resolving the dispute by other means. At any such conference each party shall be represented by a person having authority to agree to a resolution of the dispute.
- (e) In the event that the dispute cannot be so resolved or if at any time either party considers that the other party is not making reasonable efforts to resolve the dispute, either party may by notice in writing delivered by hand or sent by registered mail to the other party refer such dispute to litigation.

30 Termination

30.1 Termination for convenience

- (a) The Purchaser may terminate this Agreement in its absolute discretion, at any time by giving the Supplier at least 14 days' notice to that effect.
- (b) The rights given by clause 30.1(a) are in addition to any other rights that may be exercised by the Purchaser under this Agreement or under Law.
- (c) If for any reason, a purported termination by the Purchaser under any clause of this Agreement or at Law is held to be ineffective, the

purported termination is not a breach or repudiation of this Agreement and termination is deemed to have been effected under clause 30.1(a).

- (d) On termination of this Agreement pursuant to clause 30.1(a) the Purchaser will only be liable for payment for the Goods supplied to the date of termination and for extra costs necessarily and reasonably incurred by the Supplier as a direct consequence of termination, subject to the Purchaser's rights of set-off.
- (e) The Supplier will not be entitled to compensation for loss of profits and the Principal will not be liable to pay any amounts under this clause 30.1 where it would result in amounts greater than the Purchase Price being paid to the Supplier.

30.2 Termination for breach

- (a) The Purchaser may terminate this Agreement or take all or any part of the Works out of the hands of the Supplier immediately by giving the Supplier notice to that effect, if the Supplier:
 - (i) fails to remedy a breach of any term of this Agreement, or where the breach is incapable of remedy, fails to pay reasonable compensation to the Purchaser, within 7 days of being requested to do so by the Purchaser;
 - (ii) becomes, or threatens to become or is in jeopardy of becoming, the subject of an Insolvency Event;
 - (iii) ceases to carry on business or disposes of any part of its business or there is a change in the control of the Supplier; or
 - (iv) abandons or refuses to perform the Works.
- (b) If the Purchaser has exercised its right to take all or part of the Works out of the hands of the Supplier under clause 30.2(a) 29.2(a), it may then by written notice:
 - (i) terminate the Agreement; or
 - (ii) take the Works wholly or partially (in respect of some other part) out of the hands of the Supplier).
- (c) On termination of this Agreement pursuant to clause 30.2(a):
 - (i) if the Agreement is terminated prior to Completion, all money which has been paid for the performance of the Works prior to the date of termination will be repaid by the Supplier to the Purchaser;
 - (ii) the Purchaser will be under no obligation to make any further payments to the Supplier;
 - (iii) the Purchaser may, without further notice to the Supplier, pursue any other remedy under Law; and
 - (iv) any rights of the Purchaser arising from prior breaches by the Supplier will not be affected.
- (d) Immediately upon receiving or giving notice of termination of this Agreement, the Supplier will:

- (i) cease performance of the Works, including the procurement, manufacture or fabrication of the Goods;
 - (ii) take all available steps to minimise any loss which the Supplier or the Purchaser may suffer as a consequence of that termination; and
 - (iii) take such action as is necessary or as the Purchaser directs for the transfer, protection and preservation of its property (including the Confidential Information).
- (e) Any expiration or termination of this Agreement does not affect any rights of the parties which may have accrued before the date of expiration or termination.

31 GST

- (a) Words or expressions used in this clause 31 which are defined in the *A New Tax System (Goods and Services Tax) Act 1999 (Cth)*, have the same meaning in this clause 31.
 - (b) Any consideration to be paid or provided for a supply made under or in connection with the Agreement, unless specifically described in the Agreement as "GST inclusive", does not include an amount on account of GST.
 - (c) If GST is payable on a Taxable Supply made under, by reference to or in connection with this Agreement, the party providing the Consideration for that Taxable Supply must also pay the GST Amount as additional Consideration. This clause 31(c) does not apply to the extent that the Consideration for the Taxable Supply is expressly agreed to be GST inclusive.
 - (d) If a payment to a party under the Contract is a reimbursement or indemnification, calculated by reference to a loss, cost or expense incurred by that party, then the payment will be reduced by the amount of any input tax credit to which that party is entitled for that loss, cost or expense. That party is assumed to be entitled to a full input tax credit unless it proves, before the date on which the payment must be made, that its entitlement is otherwise.
 - (e) Except as required by law, the Recipient need not make a payment for a taxable supply made under or in connection with the Agreement in respect of a taxable supply until the Supplier has given the Recipient a tax invoice for the supply to which the payment relates.
- (a)

32 Notices

- (a) A notice, approval, consent or other communication concerning this Agreement may be sent, delivered or transmitted to the person and at the address specified in the Details or to such other address or person as either party may notify in written or electronic form.
- (b) All such notices or communications shall be deemed to have been duly given or made:
 - (i) 7 days after postage;

- (ii) when delivered by hand; and
 - (iii) if sent by electronic transmission, the earlier of when the sender receives an automated message confirming delivery, or four hours after the time sent (as recorded on the device from which the sender sent the email) unless the sender receives an automated message that the email has not been delivered.
- (c) Any written communication by a party's solicitors to the other party or their solicitors shall be deemed to be with the authority of that party.

33 Purchaser as trustee

33.1 Purchaser as trustee

- (a) The Purchaser enters into the Agreement in its capacity as trustee of the Translational Research Institute Trust (the "**Trust**") and is only liable in its capacity as trustee.
- (b) The Purchaser's liability to any person (including the Supplier) in connection with the Agreement or any transaction in connection with them, is limited to the extent to which the liability can be satisfied out of the Trust property by the Purchaser exercising its right of indemnity out of the Trust property.
- (c) Payment by the Purchaser of an amount equal to the amount (if any) it receives under its right of indemnity in respect of any such liability constitutes a complete discharge by the Purchaser of that liability.

This applies despite anything else in this Agreement but remains subject to clause 33.2.

33.2 No proceedings

The Supplier may not seek to recover any amounts owing to it under this Agreement by applying to have the Purchaser wound up. However, the Supplier may:

- (a) do anything necessary to enforce its rights in connection with the Trust property; and
- (b) take proceedings to obtain:
 - (i) an injunction or other order to restrain any breach of this Agreement by the Purchaser; or
 - (ii) declaratory relief or other similar judgment or order as to the obligations of the Purchaser under this Agreement.

33.3 Liability must be limited

The Purchaser is not obliged to do or not do anything in connection with this Agreement (including enter into any transaction or incur any liability) unless the Purchaser's liability is limited in a manner which is consistent with this clause 33.

34 Insurance

- (a) From the date of signing of this Agreement, the Supplier must procure and maintain the following minimum insurances, unless stated otherwise in Attachment 1 (General Terms):

- (i) public and product liability insurance written on an occurrence basis with a limit of indemnity of not less than the greater of the amount set out in Attachment 1 (General Terms) or the minimum amount prescribed by Law for each and every occurrence and, in the case of product liability, no less than the amount set out in Attachment 1 (General Terms) in the aggregate during any one 12 month period of insurance which covers the liability of the Supplier and any of the Supplier's Personnel (including to the Purchaser) in respect of:

- (A) loss of, damage to, or loss of use of, any real or personal property; and

- (B) the bodily injury of, disease or illness (including mental illness) to, or death of, any person,

arising out of the performance of or in connection with this Agreement (including the provision of the Goods) by the Supplier. This insurance must also extend to cover liability for:

- (C) the use of unregistered motor vehicles or unregistered mobile plant and equipment used in connection with this Agreement;

- (D) registered vehicles used to Deliver the Goods; and

- (E) any plant and equipment of the Purchaser in the care, custody or control of the Supplier, except to the extent such plant and equipment is otherwise required to be insured under this Agreement,

and must be endorsed to add the Purchaser as a Purchaser and contain a waiver of subrogation from the insurer in favour of the Purchaser as Purchaser;

- (ii) workers' compensation insurance (where required by Law, including occupational disease if required by Law) which complies with the relevant Laws, for the death of or injury to:

- (A) any person employed by the Supplier in connection with this Agreement ; and

- (B) any person who is a worker of the Supplier or any of its subcontractors in connection with this Agreement and who may be deemed under any Law to be a worker of the Purchaser;

and

- (iii) such other insurances as are stated in Attachment 1 (General Terms).

- (b) The Supplier must ensure that the insurances required under clause 34(a)(i) provide that failure by an insured to observe and fulfil the terms of the policy or to comply with any duty of disclosure does not prejudice the insurance of any other insured and the insurer waives all rights, remedies or relief to which it might become entitled against named insureds.

- (c) The Supplier must ensure that any subcontractors are insured as required by this clause 34, as appropriate, as if they were the Supplier.

- (d) The Supplier must ensure that, unless otherwise stated in this Agreement, each policy of insurance required under clause 34(a) is in force for the duration of this Agreement until the expiry of the Defects Correction Period.
- (e) The Supplier must ensure (and, where relevant, procure that its subcontractors ensure) that any insurance required to be taken out under this clause 34 (other than statutory insurance) is effected with reputable insurers which at all times hold at least the Required Credit Rating and have their principal place of business in Australia.
- (f) The Supplier must, within 15 Business Days of the date of signing of this Agreement and otherwise when requested by the Purchaser, provide to the Purchaser certificates of currency and renewal certificates or other evidence of compliance with this clause 34 reasonably required by the Purchaser. Despite anything to the contrary in this Agreement, the Purchaser:
 - (i) has the right to refuse the Supplier (and any of the Supplier's Personnel) entry to the Site; and
 - (ii) is not obliged to pay, and may withhold payment of any amount owed by it to the Supplier without any interest accruing under this Agreement,unless and until the Purchaser has been so satisfied. Nothing in this clause 34(f) will fix the Purchaser with notice of the contents of any policy and will not be raised as a defence to any Claim by the Purchaser against the Supplier.
- (g) If the Supplier fails to procure and maintain insurance policies in accordance with this Agreement, the Purchaser may, but is not obliged to procure and maintain any such insurance and the cost and expense of doing so will be a debt due and immediately payable from the Supplier to the Purchaser.
- (h) Whenever a Claim is made under any of the policies of insurance referred to in this clause 34, the Supplier is liable for any excess or deductible payable as a consequence.
- (i) The Supplier must inform the Purchaser in writing immediately if it becomes aware of any actual, threatened or likely Claims (other than Claims by the Purchaser) under any of the insurances referred to in this clause 34 and where relevant, provide all such assistance to the Purchaser as may be required for the preparation and negotiation of insurance claims.
- (j) The insurance policies under this Agreement are primary, and not secondary to the indemnities referred to in this Agreement.

35 Confidentiality

- (a) The Supplier must not, and must procure that its Personnel must not:
 - (i) disclose to any person; or
 - (ii) use for any purpose other than supplying the Goods, any Confidential Information unless, and only to the extent:
 - (iii) the Purchaser has given its prior written consent; or

- (iv) required by Law or a stock exchange.
- (v) under section 275(5) of the PPSA.
- (b) The Supplier, at the reasonable written request of the Purchaser, is required to immediately deliver to the Purchaser all Records and documents, including all copies, containing, recording or referring to Confidential Information which are in its possession, power or control, or (at the Purchaser's request) have such material deleted from its information systems and confirm such deletion promptly in writing.
- (c) This clause 36 survives the expiration or termination (for any reason) of this Agreement and is in addition to and not in derogation of obligations under any Law or trade or professional custom or use.
- (d) The Supplier must ensure that its Personnel comply with the terms of this clause 36.
- (e) The Supplier acknowledges and agrees that the Purchaser is required, and is therefore entitled, to disclose any information relating to this Agreement to its shareholders.

36 Personal Property Securities Act 2009

36.1 Further steps

If the Purchaser determines that this Agreement or a transaction in connection with it is or contains a security interest for the purposes of the PPSA, the Supplier agrees to do anything (such as obtaining consents, signing and producing documents, getting documents completed and signed and supplying information) which the Purchaser asks and considers necessary for the purposes of:

- (a) ensuring that the security interest is enforceable, perfected (including, where possible, by control in addition to registration) and otherwise effective; or
- (b) enabling the Purchaser to apply for any registration, or give any notification, in connection with the security interest so that the security interest has the priority required by the Purchaser; or
- (c) enabling the Purchaser; to exercise rights in connection with the security interest.

36.2 Cost of further steps and undertaking

Everything the Supplier is required to do under this clause 36 is at the Supplier's cost and expense. The Supplier agrees to pay or reimburse the costs of the Purchaser in connection with anything the Supplier is required to do under this clause.

36.3 Negative pledge for the purposes of the PPSA

For the purposes of this sub-clause 36.3, "**the Purchaser's Personal Property**" means all personal property of the Purchaser the subject of a security interest granted in favour of the Purchaser under this Agreement.

The Supplier agrees:

- (a) not to create any security interest or lien over any of the Purchaser's Personal Property;

- (b) not to sell, lease or dispose of its interest in the Purchaser's Personal Property;
- (c) not to give possession of the Purchaser's Personal Property to another person except where the Purchaser expressly authorises it to do so;
- (d) to notify the Purchaser at least 14 days before:
 - (i) the Supplier changes its name, place of business or place of registration or incorporation;
 - (ii) any ABN, ARBN or ARSN allocated to the Supplier changes, is cancelled or otherwise ceases to apply to it (or if it does not have an ABN, ARBN or one is allocated, or otherwise starts to apply, to it); and
 - (iii) the Supplier becomes trustee of a trust, or a partner in a partnership.

36.4 Exclusion of PPSA provisions

If the Agreement, or a transaction in connection with either of them is or contains a security interest for the purposes of the PPSA, each party agrees that to the extent the Law permits them to be excluded:

- (a) sections 142 and 143 of the PPSA are excluded and the relevant secured party need not comply with the following provisions of the PPSA: sections 95, 118, 121(4), 125, 130, 132(3)(d), 132(4) and any other provision of the PPSA notified to the grantor by the relevant secured party after the Date of Agreement; and
- (b) the Purchaser need give any notice required under any provision of the PPSA (except section 135).

This clause 36 applies despite any other clause in the Agreement.

37 General

37.1 General Representations and Warranties

The Supplier makes the following representations and warranties to the Purchaser, each of which is true and correct on the date of signing this Agreement:

- (a) the Supplier is a company duly organised, existing and in good standing under the laws of Queensland and it is licensed to do business in Queensland;
- (b) the Supplier possesses all requisite power and authority to enter into and perform this Agreement, and the transactions contemplated under this Agreement;
- (c) the Supplier's obligations under this Agreement are valid and binding and are enforceable against it in accordance with the terms of this Agreement;
- (d) this Agreement and the transactions under them do not contravene the Supplier's constituent documents or any Law or obligation by which it is bound or to which any of its assets are subject or cause a limitation of powers or the powers of its directors to be exceeded;

- (e) to the best of the Supplier's knowledge, no suit, Claim, action, arbitration, or legal, administrative or other proceeding is pending or threatened against the Supplier that would affect the validity or enforceability of this Agreement, the ability of the Supplier to fulfil its commitments under this Agreement in any material respect, or that could result in any material adverse change in the business or financial condition of the Supplier;
- (f) the Supplier is not in breach of any Law or obligation affecting it or its assets in a way which may result in a material adverse effect on the business or financial condition of the Supplier;
- (g) there are no reasonable grounds to suspect that it is unable to pay the Supplier's debts as and when they become due and payable;
- (h) the Supplier owns or has the right to use all IP Rights necessary to perform its obligations under this Agreement;
- (i) the Supplier will give all Notices it is required to give under this Agreement as and when it is required to do so.

37.2 Further steps

The Supplier must do, sign and execute (and cause to be done, signed and executed) all acts, deeds, documents and things as may reasonably be required by the Purchaser so as to carry out and give effect to the Agreement, or to perfect or protect the rights of the Purchaser including the giving or obtaining upon request by the Purchaser of confidentiality undertakings in relation to Records and the subject matter of the Works from the Supplier or its Personnel enforceable by, and on terms acceptable to, the Purchaser.

37.3 Counterparts

This Agreement may consist of a number of copies each signed by one or more parties to the Agreement. If so, the signed copies are treated as making up the one document.

37.4 Amendments

No alteration of this Agreement shall be binding upon any party unless made in writing and executed by the parties to this Agreement.

37.5 Assignment

No party may assign its right, title and interest under or pursuant to this Agreement without the prior written consent of the other (such consent not to be unreasonably withheld or delayed). This Agreement shall be for the benefit of and be binding upon the parties and their respective successors, legal representatives and permitted assigns.

37.6 Construction

The Attachments form part of this Agreement. A reference to conditions contained in this Agreement includes the conditions contained in the Attachments.

37.7 Costs

Each party bears its costs in relation to the preparation and execution of the Agreement.

37.8 Entire Agreement

Subject to clause 18(a):

- (a) Except to the extent otherwise stated in the Agreement, the Agreement constitutes the full and complete understanding between the parties with respect to the subject matter.
- (b) The parties agree that any pre-contractual representations and warranties, whether made orally or in writing, are of no effect, with the result that neither party is entitled to found any claim to damages in reliance upon any pre-contractual representations and warranties.

37.9 Governing Law

This Agreement shall be governed by and construed in accordance with the law of Queensland and each of the parties hereby submits to the non-exclusive jurisdiction of the Queensland Courts.

37.10 Time of the Essence

Time shall in all respects be of the essence of this Agreement.

37.11 Waiver

A provision or a right created under this Agreement may not be waived or varied except in writing by the party or parties to be bound.

38 Compliance with Modern Slavery Laws

38.1 Compliance

- (a) In performing its obligations under this Agreement, the Supplier must (and shall use reasonable endeavours to ensure that its suppliers also):
 - (i) comply with all Modern Slavery Laws from time to time in force; and
 - (ii) comply with all Modern Slavery Policies and have and maintain throughout the term of this Agreement its own policies and procedures to ensure that compliance.
- (b) The Supplier acknowledges and agrees that any Modern Slavery Policy forms part of the Contract and the Supplier must comply with and be bound by the terms of such Modern Slavery Policy.
- (c) The Supplier must notify the Purchaser within 10 Business Days if it ceases to be compliant with any Modern Slavery Policy.
- (d) The Supplier must not engage in any conduct or activity that involves or may give rise to, encourage or permit Modern Slavery including, without limitation, by not sourcing or purchasing any materials, goods or services in relation to this Contract from anyone the Supplier knows or ought to know (having conducted reasonable due diligence) engages in a conduct or activity that involves or may give rise to, encourage or permits Modern Slavery.

38.2 Indemnity

- (a) The Supplier indemnifies the Purchaser against any losses, liabilities, charges, costs or expenses (including, without limitation legal fees and expenses) incurred by the Purchaser as a result of any breach by the Supplier of its obligations under this clause 38.

38.3 Warranties

The Supplier represents and warrants that:

- (a) it does and will conduct its business in a manner that is compliant with the Modern Slavery Laws and consistent with all Modern Slavery Policies;
- (b) all information provided by the Supplier to the Purchaser in relation to Modern Slavery practices and risks in the Supplier's operations and supply chain is true and correct; and
- (c) neither the Supplier nor, to the Supplier's knowledge having made reasonable enquiries, any supplier in the Supplier's supply chain:
 - (i) has been convicted of any offence involving Modern Slavery; or
 - (ii) is or has been the subject of any investigation, inquiry, sanction or enforcement proceedings by any governmental body regarding any offence or alleged offence of or in connection with Modern Slavery practices in its operations.

38.4 Termination

- (a) The Purchaser may terminate the Contract with immediate effect by giving written notice to the Supplier if the Supplier commits any breach of any obligations under this clause 38 which is not remedied within 5 days of receiving written notice from the Purchaser specifying the breach and requiring it to be remedied.

Supply, Installation and Maintenance Agreement

Signing page

DATED: _____

EXECUTED for and on behalf of)
TRANSLATIONAL RESEARCH)
INSTITUTE PTY LTD as trustee for)
the Translational Research Institute)
Trust ABN 58 155 991 662 in)
accordance with its Constitution by its)
authorised officer)

in the presence of:)

.....)
Signature of Witness)

.....)
Name of Witness (block letters))

.....)
Address)

.....)
Signature of Authorised Officer)

.....)
Name of Authorised Officer)
(block letters))

.....)
Position of Authorised Officer)

EXECUTED for and on behalf of)
[insert name])
in accordance with its Constitution by)
its authorised officer)

in the presence of:)

.....)
Signature of Witness)

.....)
Name of Witness (block letters))

.....)
Address)

.....)
Signature of Authorised Officer)

.....)
Name of Authorised Officer)
(block letters))

.....)
Position of Authorised Officer)

Supply, Installation and Maintenance Agreement

Attachment 1 - General Terms

ITEM 1 PURCHASE PRICE (\$AUD)

Purchase Price: [insert]

ITEM 2 DEPOSIT

Deposit Amount: [insert]

ITEM 3 INSURANCE (clause 34)

(a) Public and Product Liability insurance: [\$20,000,000]

(b) [Other required insurances:

(i) Insurance to cover the Goods up to the point of Delivery
Sum Insured: Full value of Goods

(ii) Marine (transport) \$500,000]

ITEM 4 SECURITY (clause 15.2)

[insert]

ITEM 5 DATE FOR COMPLETION

[insert]

ITEM 6 DELIVERY POINT

37 Kent St, Woolloongabba, QLD 4102

ITEM 7 DELAY LIQUIDATED DAMAGES

Daily rate of [insert] per day commencing on the 15th day after the end of the Date of Completion.

Supply, Installation and Maintenance Agreement

Attachment 2 - Specification

Schedule of Goods

Specification for Goods

Description of Installation and Maintenance Services

Insert description including service levels and response times

SCHEDULED MAINTENANCE STAGE	GOODS TO BE MAINTAINED	MAINTENANCE LOCATION	TIMEFRAME

Acceptance Testing Requirements

Description of Unscheduled Maintenance Services

Insert description including service levels and response times

Price for Unscheduled Maintenance Services

Unscheduled Maintenance Services beyond the scope of this Agreement are charged at AUD [insert] per hour plus travel, accommodation and parts costs. These are 2021 rates and may be subject to change

Attachment 3 - Project and Payment Schedule

PROJECT STAGE	GOODS	DELIVERY POINT (IF DIFFERENT FOR EACH STAGE)	DATES FOR DELIVERY	PARTY RESPONSIBLE

Amount Payable	Milestone
[e.g. 15%]	Deposit
[e.g. 60%]	Delivery
[e.g. 25%]	Acceptance

Supply, Installation and Maintenance Agreement

Attachment 4 - Installation Schedule

INSTALLATION STAGE [IF SAME AS DELIVERY STAGE, INSERT "SAME AS DELIVERY STAGE"]	GOODS TO BE INSTALLED	INSTALLATION POINT (IF DIFFERENT FOR EACH STAGE)	DATES FOR COMPLETION [IF SAME AS DATES FOR DELIVERY, INSERT "SAME AS DATES FOR DELIVERY"]

Supply, Installation and Maintenance Agreement

Attachment 5 - Technical Support Requirements Schedule

Description of Maintenance Services

Insert description including service levels and response times

SCHEDULED MAINTENANCE STAGE	GOODS TO BE MAINTAINED	MAINTENANCE LOCATION	TIMEFRAME

Description of Unscheduled Maintenance Services

Insert description including service levels and response times

Unscheduled Maintenance Charge:

Unscheduled Maintenance Services beyond the scope of this Agreement are charged at AUD [XXXXX] per hour plus travel, accommodation and parts costs. These are 2020 rates and may be subject to change.

Supply, Installation and Maintenance Agreement

Attachment 6 - Site

(Clause 1)

Supply, Installation and Maintenance Agreement

Attachment 7 - Code Requirements

(Clause 21)

1. The Supplier must comply with the *Code for the Tendering and Performance of Building Work 2016* (“**Code**”) and Australian Government Model Clauses Type B for the Code for the Tendering and Performance of Building Work, January 2018 (“**Guidelines**”). Copies of the Code and Guidelines are available at www.abcc.gov.au.
2. Compliance with the Code and Guidelines shall not relieve the Supplier from responsibility to perform the Agreement, or from liability for any Defect in the Works arising from compliance with the Code and Guidelines.
3. Where a change in the Agreement is proposed and that change would affect compliance with the Code and Guidelines, the Supplier must submit a report to the Commonwealth specifying the extent to which the Supplier’s compliance with the Code and Guidelines will be affected.
4. The Supplier must maintain adequate records of the compliance with the Code and Guidelines by:
 - (a) the Supplier;
 - (b) its secondary subcontractors;
 - (c) its consultants; and
 - (d) its Related Entities.
5. If the Supplier does not comply with the requirements of the Code or the Guidelines in the performance of this Agreement such that a sanction is applied by the Minister for Employment and Workplace Relations or the Commonwealth, without prejudice to any rights that would otherwise accrue, those parties shall be entitled to record that non-compliance and take it, or require it to be taken, into account in the evaluation of any future tenders that may be lodged by the Supplier or a Related Entity in respect of work funded by the Commonwealth or its agencies.
6. While acknowledging that value for money is the core principal underpinning decisions on Government procurement, when assessing tenders, the Supplier may give preference to secondary subcontractors and consultants that have a demonstrated commitment to:
 - (a) adding and/or retaining trainees and apprentices;
 - (b) increasing the participation of women in all aspects of the industry; or
 - (c) promoting employment and training opportunities for Indigenous Australians in regions where significant indigenous populations exist.
7. The Supplier must not appoint a secondary subcontractor or consultant in relation to the Works where:
 - (a) the appointment would breach a sanction imposed by the Minister for Employment and Workplace Relations; or
 - (b) the secondary subcontractor or consultant has had a judicial decision against them relating to employee entitlements, not including decisions under appeal, and has not paid the claim.

8. The Supplier agrees to require that it and its secondary subcontractors or consultants and its related entities provide the Commonwealth or any person authorised by the Commonwealth, including a person occupying a position in the Office of the Australian Building and Construction Commissioner (or any successor body), with access to:
 - (a) inspect any work, material, machinery, appliance, article or facility;
 - (b) inspect and copy any record relevant to the Works; and
 - (c) interview any person,as is necessary to demonstrate its compliance with the Code and Guidelines.
9. Additionally, the Supplier agrees that the Supplier and its related entities will agree to a request from the Commonwealth or any person authorised by the Commonwealth, including a person occupying a position in the Office of the Australian Building and Construction Commissioner (or any successor body), to produce a specified document within a specified period, in person, by fax or by post.
10. For the avoidance of doubt, paragraph 8 of this Attachment 7 applies in relation to the Supplier's new privately funded construction work.
11. The Supplier must ensure that all subcontracts impose obligations on secondary subcontractors equivalent to the obligations under this Attachment 7.

Supply, Installation and Maintenance Agreement

Attachment 8 - Security

(Clause 15.2(a))

BY: Insert

("Bank")

IN FAVOUR OF: **TRANSLATIONAL RESEARCH INSTITUTE PTY LTD AS
TRUSTEE FOR THE TRANSLATIONAL RESEARCH
INSTITUTE TRUST ABN 58 155 991 662**

("Purchaser")

OPERATIVE PROVISIONS

The terms defined in the section above and in the Deed apply when used in this undertaking.

1 In this Undertaking, except to the extent the context otherwise requires:

Amount means Insert

Bank means Insert

Contract means the contract for the supply of Insert between the Supplier and the Purchaser dated Insert

Purchaser means Translational Research Institute Pty Ltd as trustee for the Translational Research Institute Trust ABN 58 155 991 662.

Supplier means Insert.

2 At the request of the Supplier and in consideration of the Purchaser accepting this Undertaking by way of security to the Purchaser for the performance by the Supplier of its obligations under the Contract, the Bank undertakes unconditionally and irrevocably to pay the Purchaser on demand any sum or sums which may from time to time be demanded by the Purchaser to a maximum aggregate of the Amount.

3 This Undertaking is to continue until the first to occur of the following:

(a) a written notification has been received from the Purchaser that such sum is no longer required by the Purchaser;

(b) this Undertaking is returned to the Bank; or

(c) payment to the Purchaser by the Bank of the whole of the Amount.

4 The Bank must make payment of the Amount or any part or parts of the Amount to the Purchaser:

(d) immediately upon the Bank receiving at any place where the Bank carries on business a written demand from the Purchaser;

(e) so that it is immediately available and freely transferable in Australian dollars clear of and without any deductions;

- (f) without reference by the Bank to the Supplier;
 - (g) despite any notice given to the Bank by the Supplier not to pay the Purchaser any part of the Amount; and
 - (h) irrespective of the performance or non-performance by the Supplier or the Purchaser of the Contract in any respect.
- 5 The Bank acknowledges its obligations under this Undertaking constitute direct primary, irrevocable and unconditional obligations. The Bank further acknowledges its obligations under this Undertaking will not be abated, suspended, abrogated, varied, discharged or otherwise prejudiced or affected by any matter or thing which, in the absence of this provision, would or might have that effect, except for a discharge or amendment expressly made or agreed to in writing by the Purchaser.
- 6 The Bank may at any time, without being required to do so, pay to the Purchaser the Amount less any amount or amounts it has previously paid under this Undertaking and when it has done so the liability of the Bank under this Undertaking will immediately cease and determine.
- 7 The Purchaser may assign this Undertaking to any person and upon receipt of notification to the Bank in writing, the Bank undertakes to make any payment claimed under this Undertaking to the person specified in the notice which will constitute a full and valid discharge to the Bank in relation to the payment.
- 8 If two or more persons are named as the Purchaser, this Undertaking takes effect for the benefit of them jointly and a demand under this unconditional Undertaking by any one or more of them is deemed to be a demand by both or all of them jointly. The Bank is entitled to rely upon and act in accordance with any notice which purports to be given by the Purchaser and, on receipt of notification of assignment, any person to whom this Undertaking has been assigned.
- 9 This unconditional undertaking is governed by and is to be construed in accordance with the laws of Queensland.

EXECUTED as a deed poll in Queensland

[insert execution block for Bank]